		Fact	She	et of the Develop	er			
SI. No								
1	Name of the Promoter/ Developer	Span Ven	ture	Private Limited,	Coimbator	e		
2	Nos. & Name of the Co- Developers	Nil						
3	Regd. Office address			Private Limited, Fichanari, Coimbate			e Campus	, Pollachi
4	SEZ location address	Rathinam Coimbator		nzone Campus, Po 41021	ollachi Main	Road,	Eachanari	,
5	Authorised Operations			ľ	T Services			
6	Formal Letter of Approval No.	File No. F	.2/23	1/2006				
7	Formal Letter of Approval Date	25-10-200	6					
8	Date of Operation	16-09-200	9					
9	Current Status	Operational						
10	If Non-Operational, date of Extension of LoA obtained and period of validity up to	NA						
11	Cost Recovery Details	₹0.61 Cr.t	o be	paid				
12	Basic Details							
		Proposed LOA Sta (a)		Subsequent Reduction proposed (b)	Current Status c=(a±b)	Cons Uti	Actual structed/ ilised (d)	Utilization % e=(d/c*100)
	I. Area	40.47		44.755	4 745			
	i) Land (in ha) ii) Built up (in sq.mtrs)	13.47		11.755	1.715		.715	100%
	ii) Built up (iii sq.mits)	37950		0	37950	20	0918	55%
		lar	nd ar	ea (in ha)	Ru	ilt un a	rea (in so	ı mtrs)
	Area of the SEZ as on	Processi ng Area		on-Processing Area	Process Area	sing	Non-F	Processing Area
	date	1.715		0	3795	0		0
13	No. of Units		LoA i	issued		Wor	king Units	 S
13	No. of Units			20	20			
		Initial Actual						
		Projecti		investment				
14	Investment (₹ in crore)	on 75	Kev	vised Projection 0	made 51.37		Percent	age 68%
		Initial Projecti		0	Actua employr	al		00 /0
15	Employment	on	Rev	rised Projection	genera		Percent	age
10								

	M- 50 / F-10	M- / F- M-	11 / F-2	
16	All Units	s' Summary (2024-25) u	pto Q1	
		Projection	Actual	Percentage
	Investment (₹ in crore)	75	58.26	78 %
	Employment	2524	2978	117 %
	Export (₹ in crore)	283.98	168.20	59 %
	NFEE (₹ in crore)	273.63	163.02	60 %

<u>UAC AGENDA MEETING NO. 14 (2024-25 SERIES)</u> <u>04.11.2024 – 03:00 PM</u>

Agenda No: 14.01

	Setti	ng up o	f a New U	nit	(SEZ)				
SI. No.	Particulars								
1	Name of the Unit	M/s. SIX	K.RN.ONE	GLC	BAL TE	CHNOL	OGIES	PVT.LTI	D.
2	Registered Office Address		, Second Fl al Estate, Co						ad, Coimbatore 021.
3	Name of the SEZ where the Unit to be setup	Eachanari,Coimbatore – 641 021.							
4	Item of Manufacture/ Service	IT/ITES Services							
5	Nature of Ownership	Private	Limited						
6	Item of Manufacture/Service	HSN Co	ode		Product	tion Ca	pacity	Class	al Product ification CPC) Code
	Information Technology (IT) consulting and support services	- NA			998313/83141				
	InformationTechnology (IT) design and development services	- NA			A 998314/83141		4/83141		
7	Projections: Investment of Plant & Machinery	Import			Indigenous				Total
		0.0 Cr.				0.58 C	r.		0.58Cr.
		1st Yea	r2nd Year	3r	d Year	4th Ye	ar 5th	Year	Total – Cr.
8	FOB Value of Exports in five years in Cr.	2.40	4.32	4.	75	5.23	6.8	80	23.50
9	Foreign Exchange Outgo in Cr.	0.00	0.00	0.	00	0.00	0.0	00	0.00
10	NFEE in Cr.	2.40	4.32	4.	75	5.23	6.8	80	23.50
11	Employment in Nos	Men =1	3	Wor	men =17	<u> </u> 	otal =3	30 Pers	<u>I</u> on
12	Name of the Directors	1. Mr.SaiKrishna Vaidyanathan 2. Mrs.Susan L Barhoumeh 3. Mr.Ibrahim Luke Barhoumeh							

<u>UAC AGENDA MEETING NO. 14 (2024-25 SERIES)</u> <u>04.11.2024 – 03:00 PM</u>

Agenda No: 14.01

113	Area/Space Provisionally allotted by Developer	185.81 Sq. Mtr. (1 st Floor- 30 Seats)
14	IE Code Number	ABNCS6696M
15	Remarks	The Unit has submitted the necessary document as per the checklist. The proposal of M/s. SIX.RN.ONE GLOBAL TECHNOLOGIES PVT.LTD. for setting up a New SEZ Unit in Span Ventures Pvt. Ltd., SEZ, Rathinam Techzone Campus, Eachanari, Coimbatore, for providing IT Services with a projected investment of 0.58 Cr. and Projected NFEE of 23.50 Cr. over a period of 5 years with an employment generation for 30 persons is placed before UAC in terms of Rule 18(2) of SEZ Rules, 2006 for consideration.

Checklist for New SEZ Unit	Compliance
SETTING UP NEW UNIT IN THE SEZ (Rule18(2) of SEZ Rules,2006)	
Application in Form-F, duly signed in all the pages by the Authorised Signatory.	Yes
2) File Online application in the [https://sezonline-ndml.co.in/] SEZOnline portal.	Yes
3) Letter from the Co-Developer for allotment of space	Yes
4) Application Processing Fee: Demand Draft for ₹10,000/- drawn in favour of Pay & Accounts Officer, Ministry of Commerce & Industry, Chennai or pay through online - Bhatatkosh-the Non-Tax Revnue Portal(NTRP) and paid challan may be forwarded to sao@mepz.gov.in	Yes
5) Copy of Certificate of Incorporation with Articles of Association (AoA) and Memorandum of Association (MoA) in case of Company.	Yes
6) Copy of Certificate of Incorporation with Partnership Deed in case of Partnership Firm.	Yes
7) Copy of PAN Card of the Company.	Yes
8) Copy of IE Code of the Company.	Yes
9) Affidavit in Rs.1000/- stamp paper.	Yes
10) The Process flow chart of each item of manufacture of Authorised Operations in case of Manufacturing Company.	NA

<u>UAC AGENDA MEETING NO. 14 (2024-25 SERIES)</u> <u>04.11.2024 – 03:00 PM</u>

Agenda No: 14.01

11) List of Imported and Indigenous Capital Goods required in case of Manufacturing or Service or Trading Company.	Yes
12) List of Imported and Indigenous Raw Materials required in case of Manufacturing Company.	NA
13) Name and Address of the Directors along with ID & address proof.	Yes
14) Project Report of the company with present activities, Projected Profit & Loss Statement.	Yes
15) If the Company/Firm existing one; IT returns of the company for the last three years.	NA
16) If the Company/Firm new one; IT returns of the Proprietor / Partners/ Directors for the last 3 years.	Yes
17) Whether the Company or Firm is going to claim MEIS/SEIS benefits. If so CPC Code is to be provided for the specific manufacturing / services of Authorised Operations.	NA
18) Whether the Company or Firm is Declared that Company/Firm is not in the Fradulent list.	Yes

Form - F

CONSOLIDATED APPLICATION FORM for - SETTING UP A UNIT IN SEZ

(See rule 17)

- 1. Setting up of units in Special Economic Zone;
- 2. Annual permission for sub-contracting;
- 3. Allotment of Importer Exporter Code Number;
- 4. Allotment of land/industrial sheds in the Special Economic Zone;
- 5. Water Connection;
- 6. Registration-cum-Membership Certificate;
- 7. Small Scale Industries Registration;
- 8. Registration with Central Pollution Control Board;
- 9. Power connection;
- 10. Building approval plan;
- 11. Sales Tax registration;
- 12. Approval from Inspectorate of factories;
- 13. Pollution control clearance, wherever required;
- 14. Any other approval as may be required from the State Government.

For Official Use only Application No. 112400006320 Date 17/10/2024 Details of Bank Draft Amount Rs. Draft No. 015221 Draft date 10/10/2024 PAY AND ACCOUNTS OFFICER MINISTRY OF COMMERCE Drawn on (Name of the Bank) Payable at CHENNAI

PART - I

l.	Name and full address of applicant firm/ Company	
	(in block letters)	SIX.RN.ONE GLOBAL TECHNOLOGIES PRIVATE LIMITED
	Registered Office in case of limited company & Head	BLK A1, SECOND FLOOR
	Office for others	SPAN VENTURES SEZ, POLLACHI RD
		COIMBATORE INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, COIMBATORE SOUTH
		COIMBATORE
		TAMIL NADU ,INDIA
	Pin Code	641021
	Tel. No.	91-4362-9986266688
	Fax No.	91-4362-9986266688
	Permanent E-mail Address	sai@readynetworks.com
	Web-Site, if any	
	Passport No., if any	***************************************
	N	FEDERAL BANK
	Name of Bank with Address & Account No.	COIMBATORE / SUNDARAPURAM, COIMBATORE
		23510200004142
	Digital Signature	
	Income Tax PAN	ABNCS6696M
	(attach copy)	



For SIX. RN. ONE GLOBAL TECHNOLOGIES PATELTD

Director / Authorised Signatory

^{1.} The application should be submitted to the Development Commissioner of the concerned Special Economic Zone in 5 copies alongwith a crossed Demand Draft of rupees five thousand drawn in favour of the Pay & Account Officer of the concerned Special Economic Zone together with a project report giving details of activities proposed.



H. Constitution of the Applicant firm

Private Limited Company

(Attach copy of Certificate of Incorporation along with Articles of Association and Memorandum of Association in case of companies and partnership deed in case of partnership firms.)

111. Nature of the industrial undertaking

(i) Small Scale

IV. Name and complete address of each of the Directors/Partners/Proprietor, as the case may be with Telephone

Name

SAIKRISHNA VAIDYANATHAN

Address

136 137 KALYANASUNDRAM NAGAR

THANJAVUR TALUK
3RD CROSS STREET EB COLONY NANJIKOTTAI

THANJAVUR Tamil Nadu India 613006

Tel No.

91-4362-9986266688

Email-Id

sai@readynetworks.com

Website

Name SUSAN L BARHOUMEH

Address

NATIVA CIR NORTH PALM BEACH

FLORIDA UNITED STATES

Tel No.

91-4362-9986266688

Email-Id

sai@readynetworks.com

Website

Name

IBRAHIM LUKE BARHOUMEH

Address

1140 OAKWOOD PL DEERFIELD ILLINOIS. UNITED STATES

60015

Tel No.

91-4362-9986266688

Email-Id

sai@readynetworks.com

Website

٧. Item (s) of manufacture / service activity

(Including By-product / Co-products, If necessary, additional sheets may be attached)

Item(s) Description	ITC/CPC	Capacity (Not required for service unit)	Units
Information technology (IT) consulting and support services	998313/8314		Others
information technology (IT) design and development services	998314/8314		Others

Investment

(Rs. In Lakhs)

(a)	Plant and Machinery
-----	---------------------

(i) Indigenous (ii) Import CIF value Total (i) + (ii)

43.00

Details of source(s) of finance (b)

Through share capital and reserves and surplus

(c) Remarks

The value of Plant and Machinery is included in capital goods also which is found under requirements of material and inputs.

VII. Import and indigenous requirement of materials and other inputs

(Value in Rupees Lakhs)

Import

Indigenous



For SIX. RN. ONE GLOBAL TECHNOLOGIES PVT. LTD

Director / Authorised Signatory



	(a)	Cal	pital Goods	0.00	E9.00
	(a) (b)	Gaj	Olai Goods	•••••	58.00
	(2)	fue	Raw material, components, consumables, packing material, letc. for 5 years	0.00	0.00
		des	(Give details in project report namely list of Capital Goods, scription of raw materials, and other inputs, etc).		
	(c)	Inp	ut Services	0.00	1156.61
	(d)	то	TAL	***************************************	***************************************
VIII.	\-/		ructure requirements	0.00	1214.61
	-				
	1.	Require	ement of land	(Area in sq. ı	ntrs.)
		(i)	Factory & Offices		0.00
		(ii)	Warehousing/storage		0.00
		(iii)	Others, specify	***************************************	0.00
				(Area in sq. ı	
		Danish	and the W	(11001110411	
	2.	requir	ement of built-up area		185.81
	3.	Requir	ement of Water	(in Kilo Lite	res)
		(i)	For industrial (process) purposes		(*
		(ii)	For drinking purposes		0.00
		(iii)	Others, specify		20.00
		(iv)	Total requirement	***************************************	21.00
	4.	Effluent	Treatment	***************************************	
	٠.	Lindelit	Treament		
		(i)	Quantum and nature of effluents and mode of disposal	NA	
		(ii)	Specify whether own Effluent Treatment Plant will be created.	No	***************************************
	E	Doguis	and of Davis	(in KVA)	2.
	5.	Require	ement of Power	***************************************	10.00
IX.	Empl	ovment		Hon Momon	
IX.	Emp!	loyment		Men Women	
IX.	Emp!	loyment		Men Women	17
IX. X.	Empl			13	17
x.	Emp!	Whethe	er foreign technology agreement is	13	17
x.		Whethe		13	17
x.	envis	Whethe aged		13	17
x.	envis	Whether saged	for the appropriate entry)	13	17
x.	envi s	Whether aged	for the appropriate entry)	13	17
x.	envi s	Whether aged	for the appropriate entry)	13	17
x.	envi s	Whether aged	for the appropriate entry)	13	17
x.	envi s	Whether aged	for the appropriate entry) No X and Full Address of foreign collaborator	13	17
x.	envis (M	Whether aged	for the appropriate entry) No X and Full Address of foreign collaborator Name of the Foreign Collaborator	13	17
x.	envis (M	Whether aged	for the appropriate entry) No X and Full Address of foreign collaborator	13	17
x.	envis (M	Whethesaged Mark X Yes Name a	for the appropriate entry) No X and Full Address of foreign collaborator Name of the Foreign Collaborator	13	17
x.	envis (M	Whethesaged Mark X Yes Name a	for the appropriate entry) No X and Full Address of foreign collaborator Name of the Foreign Colaborator NA e of Collaboration ticipation including Foreign Investment	13	17
x.	(M (i) (ii) (ii)	Whether aged Mark X Yes) Name a NA NA Nature	for the appropriate entry) No X and Full Address of foreign collaborator Name of the Foreign Colaborator NA e of Collaboration ticipation including Foreign Investment Proposed	Address	Existing
x.	envis (M	Whether aged Mark X Yes) Name a NA NA Nature	for the appropriate entry) No X and Full Address of foreign collaborator Name of the Foreign Colaborator NA e of Collaboration ticipation including Foreign Investment Proposed	Address Address s. in lakhs) (\$ in thousand)	Existing (Rs. in lakhs)
x.	(M (i) (ii) (ii)	Whethesaged Mark X Yes Name a NA Nature	for the appropriate entry) No X and Full Address of foreign collaborator Name of the Foreign Colaborator NA e of Collaboration ticipation including Foreign Investment Proposed (\$ in thousand) (Re	Address Address s. in lakhs) (\$ in thousand)	Existing (Rs. in lakhs)
x.	(M (i) (ii) (ii)	Whether aged flark X Yes Name a Nature NA Nature (a)	for the appropriate entry) No X and Full Address of foreign collaborator Name of the Foreign Collaborator NA e of Collaboration ticipation including Foreign Investment Proposed (\$ in thousand) (Red	Address Address s. in lakhs) (\$ in thousand) 1.00 1.00	Existing (Rs. in lakhs) 1.20 1.00
x.	(M (i) (ii) (ii)	Whether aged Ves Name a Nature NA Unity Pari (a) (b)	for the appropriate entry) No X and Full Address of foreign collaborator Name of the Foreign Colaborator NA e of Collaboration ticipation including Foreign Investment Proposed (\$ in thousand) (Red Authorised 1.20 Subscribed 1.20	Address Address s. in lakhs) (\$ in thousand) 1.00 1.00	Existing (Rs. in lakhs)
x.	(N) (i) (ii) (ii) (ii) (ii) (ii) (ii) (i	Whether aged Alark X Yes Name a Nature in Natu	for the appropriate entry) No X and Full Address of foreign collaborator Name of the Foreign Colaborator NA e of Collaboration ticipation including Foreign Investment Proposed (\$ in thousand) (Red Authorised 1.20 Subscribed 1.20	Address Address s. in takhs) (\$ in thousand) 1.00 1.00 1.00	Existing (Rs. in lakhs) 1.20 1.00
x.	(N) (i) (ii) (ii) (ii) (ii) (ii) (ii) (i	Whethesaged flark X Yes Name a NA Nature (a) (b) (c) Note: If	for the appropriate entry) In the appropriate entry No	Address Address s. in takhs) (\$ in thousand) 1.00 1.00 1.00	Existing (Rs. in lakhs) 1.20 1.00
x.	(N) (i) (ii) (ii) (ii) (ii) (ii) (ii) (i	Whethesaged flark X Yes Name a NA Nature (a) (b) (c) Note: If	for the appropriate entry) No X and Full Address of foreign collaborator Name of the Foreign Colaborator NA e of Collaboration ticipation including Foreign Investment Proposed (\$ in thousand) (Red Subscribed 1.20 Pald up Capital 1.20	Address s. in lakhs) (\$ in thousand) 1.00 1.00 1.00 posed capital structure.	Existing (Rs. in lakhs) 1.20 1.00 1.20 1.00
x.	(N) (i) (ii) (ii) (ii) (ii) (ii) (ii) (i	Whethesaged flark X Yes Name a NA Nature (a) (b) (c) Note: If	for the appropriate entry) In the appropriate entry No	Address Address s. in takhs) (\$ in thousand) 1.00 1.00 1.00	Existing (Rs. in lakhs) 1.20 1.00



FOR SIX. RN. ONE GLOBAL TECHNOLOGIES BY LITD

UShart horised Signatory



IA .			NA	
	Ma	arketing Collaboration Name	Descriptio	on
3. Marke	eting collab	oration (furnish details in project report)		
(f)	Duration	n of agreement (Number of years)	NA.	
	area sal	estic tariff es if envisaged)		
(e)	Royalty		NA	
(d)	Royalty	(on exports %)	NA	
(c)	Paymer	t to foreign technician	NA	
(b)	Design	& Drawing fee	NA	
(a)	Lumpsu	m payment	NA	
Monetary	Details for	NA .	(Gross of Taxes)	
chnical co	ollaboration	(furnish details in project report)		
Remarks				
	details)	xternal commercial Borrowing(give	•••••	
(e)	_		0.00	
(d)	Total Ed	uity	1.00	
(c)	Residen	t holding	0.00	
	(ii)	Non-repatriable	0.00	
	(i)	Repatriable	0.00	

XI. Foreign Exchange Balance sheet

Year	1st	2nd	3rd	4th	5th	Total (Rs. in lakhs)	Total (\$ in thousands)
1. FOB value of exports in first five years.	240.09	432.17	475.38	522.92	679,80	2350.36	2813.12
2. * Foreign Exchange outgo on for the first five years.	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
3. Net Foreign Exchange earnings for the first five years (1) - (2)	240.09	432.17	475,38	522.92	679.80	2350.36	2813.12

^{*} Foreign exchange outgo shall include the CIF value of import of machinery, raw material, components, consumables, spares, packing materials and amount of repatriation of dividends and profits, royalty, lumpsum knowhow fee, design and drawing fee, payment of foreign technicians, payment on training of Indian technicians abroad, commission on export, interest on external commercial borrowings, interest on deferred payment credit and any other payments.

XII. Other information

(i) Any special feature of the project proposal which you want to highlight.	NA
(ii) Whether the applicant has been issued any Industrial license or LOI/LOA under EOU/SEZ/STP/EHTP scheme. If so, give full particulars, namely reference number, date of issue, items of manufacture and progress of implementation of each project.	NA
(iii) Specify, if any application submitted before is pending.	NA



For SIX. RN. ONE GLOBAL TECHNOLOGIES PVT. LTD

Authorised Signatory



(i) ~	(a) (b)	Part of the production process (quantify) NA Any particular production process (give det NA and other particulars of sub-contractor and	Other Production Proces whether the sub-contractor is	Sub-Contractor Type
(i) ~	(a) (b)	NA Any particular production process (give del NA	cails) Other Production Proces	58
	(a)	NA Any particular production process (give det	tails)	58
	(a)	NA	tails)	
	(a)	NA		
			Production Process	
		Part of the production process (quantify)	Draduation Description	
		Part of the production process (quantity)		
	Sub	·		
If sub-contra		-contracting permission is required for -		
	acting	j is envisaged in the manufacturing operation	ns, fumish following details:	
			PART - II	
	ats of	f application not given herein may be obtaine	ed from the Development Commissione	r.
This form is	digit	ally signed and submitted by Saikrishna Vaid	dyanathan on behalf of SIX.RN.ONE GI	LOBAL TECHNOLOGIES PRIVATE
				91-4362-9986266688
			Tel. No	NANJIKOTTAI,THANJAVUR,Tamil Nadu, India, 613006
			, an itolicinal address	NAGAR, THANJAVUR TALUK, 3RD CROSS STREET EB COLONY
			Web-Site Full Residential address	136 137 KALYANASUNDARAM
			e-mail Address	sai@readynetworks.com
Seal/Stamp		2	Tel. No.	91-4362-9986266688
Official				IAME INDUCTION
				COIMBATORE TAMIL NADU ,INDIA
				COIMBATORE SOUTH
				COIMBATORE INDUSTRIAL ESTATE,
			Full Official address	BLK A1, SECOND FLOOR SPAN VENTURES SEZ, POLLACHI RD
			_	DIK A4 GEOONE ELOOP
Date	:	18/10/2024	Designation	DIRECTOR
Place	1	THANJAVUR	Signature of the Applicant Name in Block Letters	SAIKRISHNA VAIDYANATHAN
		duly sworn in support of the above information		Director / Authorised S
I/We hereby which may b statement fu statements o	declar de stip mish or fac	are that the above statements are true and c pulated by the Development Commissioner. ed is liable to cancellation or any other action ts therein furnished are incorrect or fatse.	orrect to the best of my/our knowledge I/We fully understand that any Permissi In that may be taken having regard to the	and belief. I/We shall abide by any other condition. ion Letter/App 610 days on the basis of GGES P e circumstances of the case if it is found that any of the
	Q1 Y2	Sale pair ing to the term of t	UNDERTAKING	We apply to before the control of th
				613006
				STREET EB COLONY NANJIKOTTAI, THANJAVUR, Tamil Nadu, India.
Sourelanip		······································	Full Residential Address	136 137 KALYANASUNDARAM NAGAR,THANJAVUR TALUK,3RD CROSS
Official Seal/Stamp			Web-Sile, if any	
Official			e-mail	sai@readynetworks.com
			Tel. No.	91-4362-9986266688
Date	1	18/10/2024	Designation	DIRECTOR
Place	9	THANJAVUR	Name in Block Letters	SAIKRISHNA VAIDYANATHAN
E	xcise	e Act,1944.		
1	992	Letter of Permission under Foreign Trade (D or Foreign Exchange Management Act, 1999		
р	roce	eded against or have been debarred from ge	tting any License/Letter of	***************************************
		Whether the applicant or any of the partner/D ars/Directors of another company or firms its		NA

For SIX. RN. ONE GLOBAL TEU

Pages PVI. ETD

Director / Authorised Latery 10

Generated from S	SEZ Or	line							Prin	ted on: 31	-Jul-2024	
			Developer Fa	cts	heet				Req :	uest ID 75	52401000573	
OC Name:					Last Submitted 31-Jul-2024 On:						-Jul-2024	
1	Nam	e of the SEZ			Gateway office parks pvt Ltd							
2	Nam	e of the Promo	ter/ Developer		Gateway office parks pvt Ltd							
3			Co-Developers		0							
4	Regi	stered Office ad	ddress		Lakshmi Neela Rite Choice Chamber 1st Floor, New No. 9, Bazullah Road Theagaraya Nagar CHENNAI Tamil Nadu India 600017							
5	SEZ	SEZ location address			No. 16, GS	ST Ro	oad Perun	galathur Ch	ennai Tamil	Nadu Indi	a 600063	
6	Auth	Authorised Operations			Service Or							
7	Forn	Formal Letter of Approval No.			F.2/92/200		PΖ					
8		nal Letter of App	oroval Date		16-Jun-20	06						
9		of Operation			28-Sep-20							
10		ent Operational			Active-LU							
11	obta	ined and period	date of Extension of L of validity up to	_oA	Date of Ap Date upto				∖ ⊢sought : NA			
12	Cost	Recovery Due			0.00							
		Area	Proposed at LOA Stage	S	Subsequent proposed	±		t Status ±b)	* Constr Utilis		Utilization % (d/c*100)	
Basic Details			(a)		(b)			c)	(d		(e)	
	i) Land (in ha)		10.6100		10.13		20).74	10.	13	48.84	
	ii) Bui l t up (in sq.mtrs)		188457.00		140286.00 32		3287	28743.00 12906		5.00	39.26	
			Land Area		Built up Ar		It up Area	*				
13	Area of the SEZ as on date		Processing Area		Processing Area	ng Processin		rea Non-F	Processing Area			
			10.13				328743.00 0.00 Working Units		0.00			
14	N.	a of Halta	LoA iss	ued					5			
14	IN	o. of Units	24					24				
15	Initial Projection at LoA stage		Revised Projection (subsequent ±)		Actual			%=([C] / [B]) * 100				
		[A]	[B]		[0)]		[D]			
FDI Investment Cr.)	•	0.0000	0.00		0.00			-				
Non FDI Investr ₹ In Cr.)	nent (609.2000	627.57		1502	2.39		239.40				
Direct	M	0	4		2)		50				
Employment -	F	0	1		1			10	0			
pioyilloiit	T	0	0		(-				
InDirect	M	0	150		13			87.				
Employment	F	0	61		4			72.	13			
1 3		0	0		0 -							
II Units' Summa	ıry (Till											
	<u> </u>	Proje	ection	1			Actual					
Investment (₹ In Cr.)			1.46				169.40					
Employment			38.00	<u> </u>			35264.00					
Export (₹ In Cr.) NFE (₹ In Cr.)			0.00	1			1468.88					
NICE /3 In On \	1	7/10	0.00		1466.70							

^{*} Land - Utilised area / Built up - Constructed area

Declaration:
As per the instructions of DC office, I hereby submit the factsheet. Above information has been reviewed by me and is correct/complete to best of my knowledge.

Place: Chennai Tamil Nadu

Date: 31-Jul-2024

Name Suresh M N

^{*} M - Male , F - Female, T - Transgender

UAC AGENDA: MEETING No.14 (2024-25 Series) 04.11.2024 - 03:00 P.M Gateway Office Parks Private Limited SEZ

Agenda No:14.02

Setting up of a New Unit (SEZ/ EOU)								
SI. NO.	Name of the Unit	M/s. (_	Global S	olution	ıs (India)	Private	
2	Registered Office Address	5 ^{th,} 6 th and 7 th , Office Level, Build. No.14, Sundew Properties SEZ Mindspace, APIIC Layout, Surevey N, o. 64, Hitech City Madhapur Hyderabad, Telangana, India, 500 081.						
3	Name of the SEZ where the Unit to be setup	Gateway Office Parks Private Limited SEZ, 2032.16 Sq. Mt. (21874 Sq.ft.) A1, 4 th Floors, Gateway Office Parks Pvt Ltd, No: 16, GST road, Perungalathur, Chennai – 600063.						
4	Item of Manufacture/ Service	IT/ ITES	SERVIC	ES				
5	Nature of Ownership	Propriet Limited/		artnership	/Private	Limited/ P	ublic	
6	Item of Manufacture/Service	HSN Co	ode/SAC	Produ Capac		Central P Classifica (CPC) Co	ation	
А	Information Technology enabled services including back office operations, revenue accounting support centre and remote maintenance		-			998222/862		
В	Information Technology enabled services including back office operations, revenue accounting support centre and remote maintenance		-			998319/843		
С	Information Technology enabled services including insurance claim processing services, back office operations, revenue accounting support centre and remote maintenance services		-	-		998319/865		
D	Information Technology including software development services		-			99	8319/842	
7	Projections: Investment of Plant & Machinery		Import	Indiç		Indigenous		
			3.74			8.70		
		1 st Year	2 nd Year	3 rd Year	4 th Year	5 th Year	Total (₹inCrore)	
8	FOB Value of Exports in five years	5.00	30.00	53.00	57.00		206.00	
9	Foreign Exchange Outgo	7.07	3.05	3.95	4.65		25.67	
10	NFEE	(-)2.07 M= 30	26.95 M=65	49.05 M=160	52.35 M= 160		180.33	
11	Employment	W= 20 T:50	W=35 T:100	W=90 T:250	W=90 T:250	W=90 T:250		
12	Name of the Directors			gh-Associ				
13	Area/Space Provisionally allotted by Developer	Gatewa	y Office		vt Ltd, Ì), A1, 4 th No: 16, G		
14	IE Code Number			2188G da		4.2010		
15	Remarks	per the or The pro (India) for settin Pvt. Ltd projecte NFEE or an emple before U	checklist. pposal of Private ng up a N l) for pro d investr f ₹ 180.3 loyment	M/s. One Limite lew SEZ Uviding (IT nent of ₹ 3 Crore of generation rms of Ru	ptum (d, Jnit in (G / ITES (12.44 (over a pen for 25)	Global Someone Seateway off SERVICES Crore and eriod of 5 y 0 persons of SEZ Ru	fice Parks (a) with a (b) Projected (c) years with (c) is placed	

Checklist	
SETTING UP NEW UNIT IN THE SEZ (F	Rule18(2) of SEZ Rules,2006)
Application in Form-F, duly signed in all the pages by the Authorised Signatory.	Copy-YES
2) File Online application in the [https://sezonline-ndml.co.in/] SEZOnline portal.	YES
3) Letter from the Developer/Co-Developer for allotment of space	YES
4) Application Processing Fee: Demand Draft for ₹10,000/-drawn in favour of Pay & Accounts Officer, Ministry of Commerce & Industry, Chennai or pay through online -Bhatatkosh-the Non-Tax Revnue Portal(NTRP) and paid challan may be forwarded to sao@mepz.gov.in	YES
5) Copy of Certificate of Incorporation with Articles of Association(AoA) and Memorandum of Association(MoA) in case of Company.	YES
6) Copy of Certificate of Incorporation with Partnership Deed in case of Partnership Firm.	NA
7) Copy of PAN Card of the Company.	YES
8) Copy of IE Code of the Company.	YES
9) Affidavit in Rs.100/- stamp paper.	YES
10) The Process flow chart of each item of manufacture of Authorised Operations in case of Manufacturing Company.	Yes
11) List of Imported and Indigenous Capital Goods required in case of Manufacturing or Service or Trading Company.	YES
12) List of Imported and Indigenous Raw Materials required in case of Manufacturing Company.	NIL
13) Name and Address of the Proprietor / Partners/ Directors along with ID & address proof.	Yes
14) Project Report of the company with present activities , Projected Profit & Loss Statement.	YES
15) If the Company/Firm existing one; IT returns of the company for the last three years.	YES
16) If the Company/Firm new one; IT returns of the Proprietor / Partners/ Directors for the last 3 years.	NA
17) Whether the Company or Firm is going to claim MEIS/SEIS benefits. If so CPC Code is to be provided for the specific manufacturing / services of Authorised Operations.	YES
18) Whether the Company or Firm is Declared that Company/Firm is not in the Fraudulent list.	M/s Optum Global Solutions (India) Private Limited, is a newly incorporated company in India and is not in the fraudulent list of the entities available in the public domain.

Form - F

CONSOLIDATED APPLICATION FORM for - SETTING UP A UNIT IN SEZ

(See rule 17)

- Setting up of units in Special Economic Zone;
- 2. Annual permission for sub-contracting;
- 3. Allotment of Importer Exporter Code Number;
- 4. Allotment of land/industrial sheds in the Special Economic Zone;
- 5. Water Connection;
- 6. Registration-cum-Membership Certificate;
- Small Scale Industries Registration;
- 8. Registration with Central Pollution Control Board;
- 9. Power connection;
- 10. Building approval plan;
- 11. Sales Tax registration;
- 12. Approval from Inspectorate of factories;
- 13. Pollution control clearance, wherever required;
- 14. Any other approval as may be required from the State Government.
- 1. The application should be submitted to the Development Commissioner of the concerned Special Economic Zone in 5 copies alongwith a crossed Demand Draft of rupees five thousand drawn in favour of the Pay & Account Officer of the concerned Special Economic Zone together with a project report giving details of activities proposed.

For Official Use only

Application No.

112400005826

Date

26/09/2024

Details of Bank Draft

Amount Rs.

10000.00

Draft No.

1909240021509 19/09/2024

Draft date Drawn on

ONLINE PAYMENT

(Name of the Bank)

Payable at

CHENNAL

PART - I

Name and full address of applicant firm/ Company

(in block letters)

Registered Office in case of limited company & Head

Office for others

Pin Code

Tel. No.

Fax No.

Permanent E-mail Address

Web-Site, if any

Passport No., if any

Name of Bank with Address & Account

Digital Signature

Income Tax PAN

(attach copy)

OPTUM GLOBAL SOLUTIONS (INDIA) PRIVATE LIMITED

5TH 6TH AND 7TH OFFICE LEVEL, BUILDING NO 14

SUNDEW PROPERTIES PVT LTD SEZ MINDSPACE

APIIC LAYOUT, SURVEY NO. PART 64 HITECH CITY

MADHAPUR, HYDERABAD

TELANGANA,INDIA

500081

91-9560-111212

91-9560-111212

harpreet_singh11@optum.com

Citibank

New Delhi, New Delhi

0520401008

AAACQ2188G



Ħ. Constitution of the Applicant firm

Private Limited Company

(Attach copy of Certificate of Incorporation along with Articles of Association and Memorandum of Association in case of companies and partnership deed in case of partnership firms.)

III. Nature of the industrial undertaking

Large Scale

Name and complete address of each of the Directors/Partners/Proprietor, as the case may be with Telephone numbers.

Name

IRINA JINKS

Address

The Hollows, Ballyboe Kilmacrennan, Donegal,

Ireland Ireland Ireland F92ay90

Tel No.

353-749-169230

Email-Id Website

HARISH SRINIVAS GUDI

anuj_jain@optum.com

Name Address

A 302, Purva Skywood, Off Harlur Road, Bangalore

South Begur Bengaluru Bengaluru

Karnataka India 560068

Tel No.

91-804-9203408

Email-Id

harish_gudi@optum.com

Website

Name

UMA RATNAM KRISHNAN

Address

2A 2nd Street, LIC Colony Thiruvanmiyur

Chennai, Tamil Nadu Chennai Tamil Nadu

India 600041

Tel No.

91-981-1945379

Email-Id

anuj_jain@optum.com

Website

V. Item (s) of manufacture / service activity

(Including By-product / Co-products, If necessary, additional sheets may be attached)

Item(s) Description	ITC/CPC	Capacity (Not required for service unit)	Units
Information Technology enabled services including back office operations, revenue accounting, support centre and remote maintenance services	998222/862		Indian Rupees (Rs.)
Information Technology enabled services including back office operations, revenue accounting, support centre and remote maintenance services	998319/843		Indian Rupees (Rs.)
Information Technology enabled services including insurance claim processing services, back office operations, revenue accounting, support centre and remote maintenance services	998319/865		Indian Rupees (Rs.)
Information Technology including software development services	998319/842		Indian Rupees (Rs.)

VI. Investment

(Rs. In Lakhs)

(0)	I Idill d	ind Machinery	
	(i)	Indigenous	870.00
	(ii)	Import CIF value	374.00
	(iii)	Total (i) + (ii)	1244.00



(b) Details of source(s) of finance

Internal accruals

(c) Remarks

Page 2 of 6

	Import and indigenous requirement of materials and other inputs	(Value in Rupees Lakhs)					
					Import		Indigenous
(a)	١	Cani	tal Goods			911.00	1000.0
(a) (b)		Оарі	1 \			0.00	0.0
(5)	,	fuel (Raw material, compone etc. for 5 years	onts, consumables, packing material,	************		
		desc	(Give details in project i	report namely list of Capital Goods, and other inputs, etc).			
(c)	3	lnou	t Services			525.00	6360.0

(d)		TOT				1436.00	7360,0
	I	Infrastru	cture requirements				
1	1. F	Requirer	nent of land			(Area In sq. mtrs.)	
		(i)	Factory & Offices				0.0
		(ii)	Warehousing/storage		************		
		(iii)	Others, specify				0.0
		(m)	Outers, specify				
						(Area in sq. mtrs.)	
2	2.	Require	ment of built-up area				2032.
	2	Decide	ment of Motor			/In Kile Litres	****************
	3.	Kequire	ment of Water			(in Kilo Litres)	
		(i)	For industrial (process)	purposes			0.
		(ii)	For drinking purposes		**************		23.
		(11)	Others, specify				0.0
		(iv)	Total requirement				23.
	4. 1	Effluent	Treatment				
		(D	Quantum and nature of	offluente and made of diaponal	Not Applicable		Ē.
(1)			(i) Quantum and nature of effluents and mode of disposal (ii) Specify whether own Effluent Treatment Plant will be		No		
		(III)	created.	illuent Treatment Plant will be	140		
						(in KVA)	
	_	Require	ment of Power			,	116.
	5.	,					
,	5.				** .	Women	
		oyment			Men		
		oyment			160	90	
		oyment					
	mplo				160	90	
Er	mplo		er foreign technology ag	reement is	160	90	
Er	mplo	Whethe aged	6		160	90	
Er	mpio nvisa	Whethe	er foreign technology ag for the appropriate entry)		160	90	
Er	mplo nvis:	Whethe aged	6		160	90	
Er	mpld nvisa (M	Whethe aged	for the appropriate entry)	No X	160	90	
Er	mpld nvisa (M	Whethe aged	6	No X	160	90	
Er	mpld nvisa (M	Whethe aged	for the appropriate entry)	No X n collaborator	160	90	
Er	mpld nvisa (M	Whethe aged	for the appropriate entry) and Full Address of foreig	No X n collaborator	160	90	
Er	mpld nvisa (M	Whethe aged lark X Yes Name a	for the appropriate entry) and Full Address of foreig	No X n collaborator	160	90	
Er er	mplo nvisa (M	Whether aged	for the appropriate entry) and Full Address of foreig Name of the Foreign Co	No X n collaborator laborator	160	90	
Er er	mplo nvisa (M	Whether aged	for the appropriate entry) and Full Address of foreig	No X n collaborator laborator	160	90	
Er er	mpld nvls: (M (i)	Whethe aged Itark X Yes Name a I NA Nature	for the appropriate entry) and Full Address of foreig Name of the Foreign Co	No X n collaborator laborator	160	ddress	sting
Er er	mplo nvisa (M	Whethe aged Itark X Yes Name a I NA Nature	for the appropriate entry) and Full Address of foreig Name of the Foreign Co	No X n collaborator laborator NA n Investment Proposed	160	ddress	sting (Rs. In lakhs)
Er er	mpld nvls: (M (i)	Whethe aged Itark X Yes Name a I NA Nature	for the appropriate entry) and Full Address of foreig Name of the Foreign Co	No X n collaborator laborator NA n Investment Proposed	160	ddress	(Rs. in lakhs)
Er er	mpld nvls: (M (i)	Whethe aged lark X Yes Name a NA Nature	for the appropriate entry) and Full Address of foreig Name of the Foreign Co of Collaboration ticipation including Foreig	No X n collaborator laborator NA n Investment Proposed (\$ in thousand) (\$ in thousand)	A	ddress Exis (\$ In thousand)	-
Er er	mpld nvls: (M (i)	Whethe aged Yes Name a Nature (uity Part) (a)	for the appropriate entry) and Full Address of foreig Name of the Foreign Co of Collaboration ticipation including Foreig	No X n collaborator laborator NA n Investment Proposed (\$ in thousand) (F 2450.83	160 A Rs. In lakhs) 2056.25	ddress Exis (\$ In thousand) 2450.83	(Rs. in lakhs) 2056.25



		(Rs. in lakhs)	(US \$ Thousand)
Foreiç	n holding	111.58	132.99
Non F	Resident Indian company / Individual holding	***************************************	***************************************
(i)	Repatriable	0.00	0.00
(ii)	Non-repatriable	0.00	0.00
Resid	ent holding	0.00	0.00
Total	Equity	111.58	132.99
		0.00	0.00
detail		***************************************	
	Non F (i) (ii) Resid	**	Foreign holding 111.58 Non Resident Indian company / Individual holding (i) Repatriable 0.00 (ii) Non-repatriable 0.00 Resident holding 0.00 Total Equity 111.58 External commercial Borrowing(give details)

2. Technical collaboration (furnish details in project report)

Monetary	Details for NA	(Gross of Taxes)
(a)	Lumpsum payment	NA.
(b)	Design & Drawing fee	NA NA
(c)	Payment to foreign technician	NA NA
(d)	Royalty (on exports %)	NA
(e)	Royalty	NA NA
	(on domestic tariff area sales if envisaged)	
(f)	Duration of agreement (Number of years)	NA NA

3. Marketing collaboration (furnish details in project report)

Marketing Collaboration Name	Description
NA	NA

XI. Foreign Exchange Balance sheet

Year	1st	2nd	3rd	4th	5th	Total (Rs. in lakhs)	Total (\$ in thousands)
1. FOB value of exports in first five years.	500.00	3000.00	5300.00	5700.00	6100.00	20600.00	24553.04
2. * Foreign Exchange outgo on for the first five _ years.	707.00	305.00	395.00	465.00	695.00	2567.00	3059.59
3. Net Foreign Exchange earnings for the first five years (1) - (2)	(207.00)	2695.00	4905.00	5235.00	5405.00	18033.00	21493.44

^{*} Foreign exchange outgo shall include the CIF value of import of machinery, raw material, components, consumables, spares, packing materials and amount of repatriation of dividends and profits, royalty, lumpsum knowhow fee, design and drawing fee, payment of foreign technicians, payment on training of Indian technicians abroad, commission on export, interest on external commercial borrowings, interest on deferred payment credit and any other payments.

XII. Other information

	(i) Any special feature of the project proposal which you want to highlight.	NA
Solutions trade	(ii) Whether the applicant has been issued any Industrial license or LOI/LOA under EOU/SEZ/STP/EHTP scheme. If so, give full particulars, namely reference number,date of issue, items of manufacture and progress of implementation of each project.	NA
THE THE		NA

Page 4 of 6

Place

(iii)	Specify.	if any	application	submitted	before	is pending.
-------	----------	--------	-------------	-----------	--------	-------------

(iv) Whether the applicant or any of the partner/Director who are also
partners/Directors of another company or firms its associate concerns are being
proceeded against or have been debarred from getting any License/Letter of
Intent/Letter of Permission under Foreign Trade (Development and Regulation) Act,
1992 or Foreign Exchange Management Act, 1999 or Customs Act, 1962 or Central
Excise Act 1944

10.
HARPREET SINGH
Associate Director Tax
91-9560-111212
harpreet_singh11@optum.com

26/09/2024 Date

Delhi

Official Seal/Stamp Name in Block Letters Designation Tel. No. e-mail Web-Site, if any WZ-64-1, Block WZ Meenakshi Garden Delhi,Delhi,Delhi, India, 110018 Full Residential Address

UNDERTAKING

I/We hereby declare that the above statements are true and correct to the best of my/our knowledge and belief. I/We shall abide by any other condition, which may be stipulated by the Development Commissioner. I/We fully understand that any Permission Letter/Approval granted to me/us on the basis of the statement furnished is liable to cancellation or any other action that may be taken having regard to the circumstances of the case if it is found that any of the statements or facts therein furnished are incorrect or false.

An affidavit duly sworn in support of the above information is enclosed.

Place Date	:	Delhi 26/09/2024	Signature of the Applicant Name in Block Letters Designation	HARPREET SINGH Associate Director Tax
Official		Solutions Inggan	Full Official address	5TH 6TH AND 7TH OFFICE LEVEL, BUILDING NO 14 SUNDEW PROPERTIES PVT LTD SEZ MINDSPACE APIIC LAYOUT, SURVEY NO. PART 64 HITECH CITY MADHAPUR, HYDERABAD TELANGANA, INDIA
Seal/Stamp	· ·	*	Tel. No.	91-9560-111212
Seal/Starrip	85		e-mail Address	harpreet_singh11@optum.com
			Web-Site	***************************************
			Full Residential address	WZ-64-1, Block WZ Meenakshi Garden Delhi,Delhi, Delhi, India, 110018
			Tel. No	91-9560-111212

This form is digitally signed and submitted by HARPREET SINGH on behalf of Optum Global Solutions (India) Private Limited

Note: Formats of application not given herein may be obtained from the Development Commissioner,

PART - II

If sub-contracting is envisaged in the manufacturing operations, furnish following details:

- Sub-contracting permission is required for -
 - (a) Part of the production process (quantify)

	Production Process	
NA		

(b) Any particular production process (give details)

	Other Production Process	
NA		

Name and address and other particulars of sub-contractor and whether the sub-contractor is

Sub-Contractor Name	Address	Sub-Contractor Type
NA	NA	NA



UAC AGENDA - MEETING NO. 14 (series2024-25) 04-11-2024 3.00 p.m

Agenda No: 14.03 Application for setting up a New EOU Unit.

	Setting up of a New Unit EOU								
SI.									
NO									
•	N 1	M/s.Rockwell Automation India Private I				/ata Limited			
1	Name of the Unit								
	Registered							•	Bama Nagar,
2	Office Address		Thirupalli, Tamil Nadu			- 625014			
				B 05	02 E	SR	, Industria	l Park, Orag	adam
	Name of the SEZ		Walajah High road, Kancheepuram – 631 604.						
3	where the Unit to								
3	be setup Item of			Manu	ıfactı	ırin	<u> </u>		
	Manufacture/			IVIAITO	aracic	<i>a</i> 1 11 1	9		
4	Service								
		Proprieto	rshi	Priva	te Lir	nite	ed Compa	ny	
		p/	. ,_						
		Partnersh rivate	nip/P						
		Limited/							
	Nature of	Public							
5	Ownership	Limited/ L	LP.						
	Item of								
6	Manufacture/Se	Product	ion Ca	pacit	ty			HSN Code	
	rvice Low Voltage								
	Control Cabinets	39	12 Nos	S			8504	44090, 8537 <i>°</i>	1000
	Projections:								
	Investment of								
_	Plant &							T . 4 . 1	
7	Machinery	Import	Inc	digen 83.00				Total 104.91	
	(In Crore)	21.91					4.1	104.91	1
		1st Year	2nd Yea		3rd Yea		4th Year	5th Year	Total
	FOB Value of								
	Exports in five	141.12	571.	71	633.5	59	649.07	676.91	2672.40
8	years(In Cr.)								
	Foreign	103.60	120.	20	175.6	32	172.71	171.74	743.86
	Exchange	100.00	120.	J.ZU 1/5		ےر	112.11	171.74	7 -3.00
9	Outgo(In Cr.)	37.52	451.	5 1	457.9	77	476.36	505.17	1928.54
10	NFEE(In Cr.)	37.32	451.	יוט יי	407.8	וכ	470.30	303.17	1920.04
11	Employment	Me	en		V	Noi	men	T	otal
			58				9		227
	NI	1.Shri. Di		whnev	/			_	
	Name of the			thrabhanu Ghosh					
12	Directors	3. Shri. P	rabhal	kar Du	utta				

13	Area/Space Provisionally allotted by Developer	Own Land 22905 Sq. Mt (5.66 acre).	
14	IE Code Number	0588000272	
15	5 Remarks	The unit has submitted the necessary documents as per the checklist. The proposal from M/s. Rockwell Automation India Private Limited for establishing a new Export Oriented Unit (EOU) at B 05 02 ESR, Industrial Park, Oragadam Walajah High Road, Kancheepuram − 631 604, involves manufacturing (Low voltage control cabinet) activities with a projected investment of ₹104.91 crores and a projected Net Foreign Exchange Earnings (NFEE) of ₹1928.54 crores over a period of five years. This proposal anticipates the generation of employment for 227 persons and is placed before the Unit Approval Committee (UAC) for consideration in accordance with Rule 6.05(a) of the Foreign Trade Policy (FTP), 2023.	

Check list

Sl.No	Description	Yes/No
1.	Name & address of the applicant.	
	M/s.Rockwell Automation India Private Limited,	Yes
	B.05 02 ESR Industrial Park, Oragadam Walajabad High	163
	Road, Kancheepuram- 631 604.	
2.	Whether the application has been submitted and duly	Yes
	completed in all respects.	
3.	Is project report submitted	Yes
4.	Application fee of Rs.5000/- by DD in favour of pay	Yes
	Accounts Officer, Dept. of Commerce, Ministry of	
	Commerce & Industry payable at New Delhi is submitted.	
	D.D.No. 349106 dated 23.10.2024 drawn on Karur	
	Vysya Bank Sholinganallur, Chennai.	
5.	Is the application signed in all the pages?	Yes
6.	Has the undertaking in the application been signed?	Yes
7.	Whether IEC details are given in case of existing exporter	Yes
	0588000272	
8.	Whether E-mail address is given?	Yes

	Rsingh15@ra.rockwell.com	
9.	Whether Income Tax PAN No.is given? AACCR3791A	Yes
10.	Copy of Certificate of Incorporation along with Articles & Association of Memorandum in case of companies and Partnership deed in case of partnership firm attached?	Yes
11.	Proof of Ownership of land or copy of the lease deed Executed For minimum five years furnished?	Yes
12.	Is the ITC HS Code of the product given?	yes
13.	Is the investment on Plant & Machinery (both imported & Indigenous) more than Rs.100 Lakhs?	Yes
14.	Whether Dollar conversion rate is given?	Yes
15.	Whether foreign technology agreement, if any is as per the guidelines of RBI submitted?	No
16.	Whether any sector specific restriction is there? (eg. Rice, petroleum etc) and the conditions as per The policy fulfilled	No
17.	Whether the annual production capacity is given)	Yes
18.	Does the Project cost and pattern of investment tally?	Yes
19.	Is the project included in Schedule I or Schedule II	No
20.	Is the list of imported/indigenous Capital goods given?	Yes
21.	Is the list of imported/indigenous Raw Materials given?	Yes
22.	Is the evidence of buy-back/marketing tie-up furnished?	No
23.	Are the names and addresses & bio-date of the directors along with proof of address given?	Yes
24.	Present activity of the applicant given?	yes
25.	Details of manufacturing Process with flow chart given?	Yes
26.	Whether projected Profit & Loss statement given?	Yes
27.	Whether NFEE projected fulfills stipulation of Exim Policy?	Yes
28.	Whether source of finance is indicated?	Yes
29.	Whether IT return of all the directors and the company For the previous three years enclosed	Yes
30.	In case where Export Obligation is pending against Advance licence/E.P.C.G licence, clearance from DGFT to be furnished (In case of conversion units)	Nil
31.	Whether Fact sheet duly filled in and signed submitted (in case of conversion units)	NA

ANF-6A

APPLICATION FORM FOR SETTING UP OF NEW EOU/EHTP/STP/BTP UNIT OR CONVERSION OF EXISTING DTA/EHTP/STP/BTP UNIT

Note:

- 1. Please see Paras 6.01 (a), (b) and (c) of the Chapter 6 of the HBP.
- 2. Please read the general instructions given in EOU scheme before filling this application and also some important guidelines given at the end of this application.
- 3. The application may be sent electronically or otherwise. However, the same will be treated as incomplete without the applicants own permanent e-mail and will not be considered.

The application should be submitted to the Development Commissioner of the concerned Special Economic Zone (for setting up EOUs in 3 copies along with a crossed Demand Draft of ₹ 5,000/- drawn in favour of the Pay & Accounts Officer, Ministry of Commerce & Industry, Department of Commerce, payable at the Central Bank of India, Udyog Bhavan, New Delhi. (NO FEE SHALL BE CHARGED FOR RENEWAL/EXTENSION OF LOP/ BROAD BANDING ETC.)

For Official Use	only		
Application No	The state of the s		
Date:			
Date	Month	Year	
Details of Bank [Oraft		
Amount Rs			
Draft No			
Draft date			
Drawn on			
(N	lame of the Bank)		
Payable at			
Indicate (√) Whe	ther the Application Is	For:	
AUTOMATIC A	PPROVAL	□	
Or			
BOARD OF A	PPROVAL		0 2
Application fo	or:		(No)

(i) Setting up of new Unit	1
(ii) Conversion of existing DTA unit into EOU	
(iii) Conversion of Existing STP/EHTP to EOU	

(In case of conversion, please attach fact sheet as per Annexure)

I NAME AND ADDRESS OF THE

UNDERTAKING IN FULL (Block Letters)

Name of the Applicant Firm ROCKWELL AUTOMATION INDIA PRIVATE LIMITED

Full Address A-66, SECTOR-64, NOIDA - 201301 (U.P.) INDIA

Tel. No. +91-120-4671111

Fax No. +91-120-4217929

Permanent E-Mail Address RSINGH15@RA.ROCKWELL.COM

Mobile No: 72890 18567

Web-Site, if any: WWW.ROCKWELLAUTOMATION.COM

Passport No., if any _____

Name of Bank with Address & A/c No.: BANK OF AMERICA; 1ST FLOOR, DLF CENTRE, SANSAD MARG,

NEW DELHI - 110001 & A/C NO. 24580010

Digital Signature IN THE NAME OF MUTHU KUMARAN PITCHAL

Income Tax PAN AACCR3791A

IEC No., if any 0588000272

The name and address of each

of the Director/Partner IS TABULATED BELOW



FULL NAME	PRESENT RESIDENTIAL ADDRESS
DILIP SAWHNEY	B-5, HILL VIEW APARTMENTS VASANT VIHAR, NEW DELHI 110057 DL IN
CHITRABHANU GHOSH	FLAT NO B-102, B-9/1B SHRAMDEEP APPT B- BLOCK SECTOR-62 GAUTAM BUDH NAGAR NOIDA 201301 UP IN
PRABHAKAR DUTTA	501, B-1, UNIWORLD GARDENS - 2, SOHNA ROAD, SECTOR-47, SUBHASH CHOWK, SOUTH CITY – II GURUGRAM, 122018,
MUTHU KUMARAN PITCHAI	PLOT NO 16 4/409D GOKUL NAGAR BAMA NAGAR, THIRUPPALAI, TAMIL NADU-625014

II. NATURE OF THE APPLICANT FIRM:

[Please tick ($\sqrt{}$) the appropriate entry]

Government Undertaking/ Public Limited Company/ Private Limited Company/ Proprietor ship/Partnership/Others (please specify)

Note:- Copy of certificate of incorporation along with Article of Association and Memorandum in case of companies and partnership deed in case of partnership firms may please be attached. (COPIES ARE ENCLOSED)

III. INDICATE WHETHER THIS PROPOSAL IS FOR

[Please tick ($\sqrt{}$) the appropriate entry].

Establishment of a New Undertaking

- Manufacturing [√]
- Services []

Effecting Substantial Expansion

Manufacturing of New product

IV. (1) Location of the proposed undertaking

Full Address B 05 02 ESR INDUSTRIAL PARK ORAGADAM WALAJABAD HIGH ROAD



KANCHEEPURAM

Pin code <u>631604</u>

(2) ONLY FOR PROJECTS UNDER EOU SCHEME

(In case the unit is proposed to be located on leased premises, then lease should be obtained from Government or any undertaking / authority of Government. However in case lease is obtained from private parties, it shall have a validity period of five years from the date of LUT and the Development Commissioner shall satisfy himself of genuine nature of the lease.)

rainally period of five years from the	ie date of LOT and the Deve	dopment Commissioner shall satisfy himself of
genuine nature of the lease.)		
(a) Please indicate if the proposed entry].	l location is in a Centrally No	otified Backward Area [Please tick (√) the appropriate
No	Yes	if yes, indicate category
(b) Indicate whether it is within 25 above one million according to 199	Kms from the periphery of the 31 census.	ne standard urban area limit of city having population
Yes	No	
(c) Is it located in an Industrial Area 25th July,1991.	a/Estate designated/set up p	prior to issuance of Notification No. 477(E) dated
Yes	No	
(d) If not, does it come under the ca	ategory of non-polluting indu	stries as notified by the Govt.
Yes	No	
V ITEM (S) OF MANUFACTURE/S	SERVICE: (Including By-prod	duct/Co-products)
(if necessary, additiona	I sheets may be attached)	
Items(s) Description	Capacity (Unit =)	Item Code (ITC HS code No)
		(Not required for service unit)

Capacity (Unit =)	Item Code (ITC HS code No)
	(Not required for service unit)
3912	85044090, 85371000

V-A Intermediate Products, if any, which are to be taken out for job work abroad as part of production process.

Item(s) Description	Quantity	Item Code(ITC HS Code No.) (Not
		required for service unit)
NA	NA	NA
120 y 62		
VI. PRODUCTION (In case	of more than one item, supplementary	sheets may be used)
	Quantity (Unit in No.s)	(Value (In Rupees)
	(Not required for service unit)	
1st year	721	76,83,00,000
2nd year	2144	4,58,36,00,000
3rd year	2919	5,14,66,00,000
4th year	3065	5,27,35,00,000
5th year	3218	5,49,92,00,000
VII. Indigenous Requiremen	t:	
		(Value in Rupees)
a) Capital Goods		83,00,28,000
o) Raw material, component	s, consumables, packing material, fuel	6,99,17,36,000
etc. during the period of 5 ye	ears (both local)	
TOTAL:		7,82,17,64,000



VIII. FOB VALUE OF EXPORTS

(1 \$ = Rs. 83.68)

US \$ (Thousand)	Rupees (lakhs)
16,864	14,112
68,321	57,171
75,716	63,359
77,566	64,907
80,893	67,691
3,19,359	2,67,240
	16,864 68,321 75,716 77,566 80,893

IX. INVESTMENT:

	US\$	Rs (Lakhs)
	(Thousand)	建筑
(a) Land	0	0
(b) Building	9,849	8,242.00
(c) Plant and Machinery	12,537	10,491.00
(i) Indigenous	9,919	8,300.28
(ii) Import CIF Value	2,618	2,190.72
(iii) Total (i) + (ii)	12,537	10,491.00
(d) Details of source(s) of finance, (both Indian as well as foreign) for the above investments	-	and a state of the

X. WHETHER FOREIGN TECHNOLOGY AGREEMENT IS ENVISAGED

	(Please tick	(x) th	e appro	priate	entry)
--	--------------	--------	---------	--------	--------

Yes ______No____

(I) Name and Address of foreign collaborator ______NA

(ii) Terms of collaboration (Rupees lakhs)

(Gross of Taxes)

(a) Lumpsum payment _____NA

(b) Design & Drawing fee _____NA



(c) Payment to foreign technic	an NA		
(d) Royalty (on exports)	NA	<u>%</u>	
(e) Royalty (on DTA sales if en	visaged)	NA	
(f) Duration of agreement	NA	(No .of years)	

XI. EQUITY INCLUDING FOREIGN INVESTMENT

(i)

AND SOMEONE	(\$ Thousand)	(Rs.lakhs)
(a) Authorized	5503	4605
(b) Subscribed	4090	3422
(c) Paid up Capital	4090	3422

Note: If it is an existing company, please give the break up of the existing and proposed capital structure

(ii) Pattern of share holding in the paid-up capital (Amount in Rupees)

A SECTION OF THE SECT	(Rs. in lakhs)	(US \$ Thousand)
(a) Foreign holding	3422	4090
(b) Non Resident Indian company	/ Individual holding	
(i) Repatriable	NA	NA
(ii) Non-repatriable	NA	NA
(c) Resident holding	NA	NA
(d) Total (a+b (i+ii)+c) equity	NA	NA
(e) (iii) External commercial	NA	NA
Borrowing		



Foreig	n Exchange Bala	1st	2 nd	3 rd	4 th	5 th	(5 yrs) Total	(5 Yrs)
		(Rs. In Lakh)	in Rs. Lakh	Total in US \$ Th.				
XII.	FOB value of exports in first five years	14,112	57,171	63,359	64,907	67,691	2,67,240	3,19,359
XIII.	Foreign Exchange outgo on							
(1)	Import of machinery	2,191					2,191	2,618
(ii)	Import of raw materials and components	6,684	11,901	17,388	17,100	17,004	70,077	83,744
(iii)	Import of spares and consumables	67	119	174	171	170	701	837
(iv)	Repatriation of dividends and profits to foreign collaborator							
(v)	Royalty							
(vi)	Lump sum know-how fee	to Lakita				percon		
(vii)	Design and drawing fee	s light more t	nan ah					
(viiii)	Payment of foreign technicians	777					777	928
(ix)	Payment on training of Indian technicians abroad	167					167	200
(x)	Commission on Export etc.							
(xi)	Foreign Travel	474					474	567
(xii)	Amount of interest to be paid on							



	details) Total (i)to(xiii)	10,360	12,020	17,562	17,271	17,174	74,386	88,893.93
	(specify details)	10,360	12,020	17,562	17,271	17,174	74,386	88,893.93
(xiii)	external commercial borrowing/ deferred payment credit (specify details) Any other payments	AC ser						

XIV. REJECTS (Only for EOU manufacturing units.)

Generation of Rejects/Sub-standard		
finished goods		
\$ 558.88 (USD In Thousands) Rs.467.67 (Rs. In Lakhs)	0.175%	(percentage of 5 yrs production)
	0	(Qty.(Unit =)
Goods (In case rejects are more than 5% estimated percentage	Stephen	Singspore
with justification may be given		EURT ATTACHED
MOREOUS AND	Value (Rs. Lacs)	



XV. EMPLOYMENT

		(All figures in number)
	Existing	Proposed
Part Services		
a) Supervisory	Men3	Men10
Paramananan	Women0	Women5
b) Non-supervisory	Men0	Men148
Men	Women0	Women64

XVI. NET FOREIGN EXCHANGE EARNING

AVI. NET FOREIGN EXCITATION - DI	and an par para 6.04 of FTP.	Rs.38,5/0./1
Average NFE on FOB value of exports in Block	period, as per para 0.04 or 1111	(In Lakhs)
[2] [10] 11 [10] 12 [10] 12 [10] 12 [10] 12 [10] 12 [10] 12 [10] 12 [10] 12 [10] 12 [10] 12 [10] 12 [10] 12 [10]		

XVII. MARKETING

a)	Whether marketing tie-up/Buy-back envisaged/finalized (Attach documents, if		
	any)	Yes	No
		G. C. A.	R. P. A.
10.1	ination of exports (in percentage)	100% exports to	100% exports to
o) Dest	Ination of exports (in parasition)	Singapore	Singapore

XVIII OTHER INFORMATION

i) Any special features of the project proposal which you want to highlight	PROJECT REPORT ATTACHED
ii)(a) Whether the applicant has been issued any Industrial license or LOI/LOP under EOU/ STP/EHTP scheme if so, please give full particulars especially reference number, date of issue, items of manufacture and progress of implementation of each project.	-FACTORY PLAN LAYOUT APPROVAL OBTAINED -INDUSTRIAL LICENSE TO BE OBTAINED

(b) Whether the applicant has submitted any other application for LOI/LOP which is pending with the Board of Approvals.	NO
If so, please give particulars like reference number, name under which application made, items of manufacture etc.	
iii) Whether the applicant or any of	NO
the partners/Directors who are also partners	
/Directors of another company or its associate concerns are being proceeded against or have	
been debarred from getting any License/Letter	
of Intent/ Letter of Permission under the Export	It is the first term of the same of the sa
and Import (Control) Act, 1947/Foreign Trade	
(Development and Regulation) Act, 1992, as	
amended / FEMA / Custom/Central Excise Act.	

Place : CHENNAI	Signature of the Applicant
Date : 23.10.2024	Name in Block Letters MUTHU KUMARAN PITCHAI Designation DIRECTOR
Official Seal/Stamp	Tel. No
	e-mail: RSINGH15@RA.ROCKWELL.COM Web-Site, if anywww.rockwellautomation.com Full Residential Address: PLOT NO 16 4/409D GOKUL NAGAR BAMA NAGAR, THIRUPPALAI, TAMIL NADU-625014

DECLARATION / UNDERTAKING

- 1 I/We hereby declare and certify that:
 - A. the entity for whom the application has been made have not been penalized under any of the following Acts (as amended from time to time):
 - (i) The Customs Act, 1962,
 - (ii) The Central Excise Act 1944,
 - (iii) Foreign Trade (Development & Regulation) Act 1992,
 - (iv) The Foreign Exchange Management Act, 1999, and
 - (v) Under the relevant provisions of GST /CGST/SGST / UTGST/IGST Acts of 2017
 - B. none of the Proprietor / Partner(s) / Director(s) / Karta / Trustee of the firm / company, as the case may be, is/are a Proprietor / Partner(s) / Director(s) / Karta / Trustee in any other firm / Company which is on the Denied Entity List (DEL) of DGFT;
 - C. neither the Registered Office / Head Office of the firm / company nor any of its Branch Office(s)/ Unit(s)/ Division(s) has been declared a defaulter and has otherwise been made ineligible for undertaking import / export under any of the provisions of the Policy;
 - D. we have not obtained nor applied for issuance of an Importer Exporter Code Number in the name of our Registered / Head Office or any of our Branch(s) / Units(s) / Division(s) to any other Licensing Authority
- 2. I/We undertake to abide by the provisions of the Foreign Trade (Development and Regulation) Act, 1992, as amended from time to time, the Rules and Orders framed there under, the Foreign Trade Policy, the Handbook of Procedures and the ITC (HS) Classification of Export & Import Items.
- 3.I/We hereby declare that the above statements are true and correct to the best of my/our knowledge and belief. I/We will abide by any other condition, which may be stipulated by the concerned Development Commissioner. I/We fully understand that any Permission Letter granted to me/us on the basis of the statement furnished is liable to cancellation or any other action that may be taken having regard to the circumstances of the case if it is found that any of the statements or facts therein are incorrect or false. An affidavit duly sworn in support of the above information is enclosed.
- 4. I/We fully understand that any information furnished in the application if found incorrect or false will render me/us liable for any penal action or other consequences as may be prescribed in law or otherwise warranted.
- 5. I/We hereby declare that the particulars and the statements made in this application are true and correct to the best of my/our knowledge and belief and nothing has been concealed or held there from.



6. I hereby certify that I am authorized to verify and sign this declaration as per Paragraph 9.06 of the Police

Place: CHENNAI	orized to verify and sign this declaration as per Paragraph 9.06 of the Policy		
All bridges of the second	Signature of the Applicant		
	* (B)		
Date: 23.10.2024	Name in Block		
The state of the s	Letters MUTHU KUMARAN PITCHAI		
	DesignationDIRECTOR		
THE RESERVE OF THE PARTY OF THE	Full Official address:		
	A-66, SECTOR-64, NOIDA – 201301 (U.P.) INDIA		
Official Seal/Stamp	Tel. No		
X I de arron de arron de arron			
	e-mail address: RSINGH15@RA.ROCKWELL.COM		
CONTRACTOR OF THE PERSON OF THE CONTRACTOR OF TH	Web-Site, if		
	anywww.rockwellautomation.com		
	Full Residential Address:		
	PLOT NO 16 4/409D GOKUL NAGAR BAMA NAGAR,		
	THIRUPPALAI, TAMIL NADU-625014		

SOME IMPORTANT GUIDELINES

- 1. Additional Information may be furnished by existing domestic units seeking conversion into the EOU Scheme as per annexure
- 2. Normally raw material tie-ups are not insisted upon but this may be necessary in cases, such as granite/marble/sandstone products where availability of raw materials is contingent upon Government leases etc.
- 3. Normally lumpsum amount up to US \$ 2 Million and 8% royalty (net of taxes) as amended from time to time over a period of five years from the commencement of production is allowed as per the current EOU Scheme on account of foreign technology agreement as per the norms of Department of Industrial Policy and Promotion. In addition selling agency commission is permitted as per RBI norms.



ANNEXURE PROFORMA TO BE FILLED IN BY THE EXISTING DTA UNITS SEEKING CONVERSION INTO THE EOU SCHEME

Whether conversion of DTA Unit into the FOUL	
capacity of the unit or the proposal is for the full existing	NA
of the existing capacity etc.)	
	NA
has been envisaged, if so the extent thereof (Please give details of the existing	144
capacity and the enhanced capacity etc).	
	NA
years)	
Whether the DTA unit is already under obligation to export, under:	NA
i) Advance Licensing Scheme;	The True Bay
ii) Import of machinery under EPCG scheme;	
iii) Any other Scheme.	
(Give all relevant details including total E.O. imposed, the E.O. discharged till date etc.)	
Whether your unit is registered with the Customs/ Excise authorities and GST.	NA
(Please give details viz. Reg. No., date etc.)	
Deleted.	NA
Whether you are a merchant exporter or a manufacturer exporter.(Please give details)	NA
What is the age(year of manufacture)and residual life of items/ machinery already	NA
installed in your unit, whether they are imported or indigenous.(Please attach separate	
sheets giving item-wise details with value of the new CG as well as existing value of	
machinery presently installed).	
	Whether the DTA unit is already under obligation to export, under: i) Advance Licensing Scheme; ii) Import of machinery under EPCG scheme; iii) Any other Scheme. (Give all relevant details including total E.O. imposed, the E.O. discharged till date etc.) Whether your unit is registered with the Customs/ Excise authorities and GST. (Please give details viz. Reg. No., date etc.) Deleted. Whether you are a merchant exporter or a manufacturer exporter.(Please give details) What is the age(year of manufacture)and residual life of items/ machinery already installed in your unit, whether they are imported or indigenous.(Please attach separate sheets giving item-wise details with value of the new CG as well as existing value of

Date: 23.10.2024	Signature
	Name MUTHU KUMARAN PITCHAI (FOR ROCKWELL AUTOMATION INDIA PRIVATE LIMITED)
Place: Chennai	Address of the Applicant A-66, SECTOR-64, NOIDA – 201301 (U.P.) INDIA



Generated from	SEZ Online									Prir	nted on: 25	5-Oct-2024		
		Co	oDe	eveloper F	acts	sheet				Red ID :	quest 76	2401000152		
DC Name:	MEPZ S			•		Last Submitted 30-May-2024 On:								
1	Name of th								e Trade Zor					
2	Name of th								e Trade Zor					
3				Developers		Vessel Wa				N 1 1 1	000000			
4	Registered	Опісе а	aares	SS					ennai Tamil					
5	SEZ location					Sriperumb			′alarpuram Village 105					
6	Authorised			1.5.1		Trading		NEZ 1 (04 1 1 4	0040				
<u>7</u> 8	Formal Let					3/21/2013			21st March	2013				
9	Formal Let Date of Op		prova	II Date		6/19/2013								
10	Current Op		I Stat	He		Active-LU								
				of Extension of					ktension : N	Δ				
11				of validity up to					ion has beer		NA			
12	Cost Reco	very Due)			0.00				g				
13	Permissible			trs)		1488300.0	0000							
14	Actual FSI			•		0.51								
	Area			posed at LOA Stage		bsequent proposed	±		nt Status a±b)	* Const Utili		Utilization % (d/c*100)		
Desir Detelle				(a)		(b)		,	(c)	(c	1)	(e)		
Basic Details	Basic Details i) Land (in ha)			18.93		0.00		1	8.93	18.	93	100		
		ii) Built up (in sq.mtrs) 56564.00			39414.00		95978.00		95978.00		100			
				Land A	rea			Bu	ilt up Area ¹	*		•		
15	Area of the	SEZ as	Droc	essing Area	lon-Pr	ocessing rea	Dro	ooccina /	Non-P	rocessing				
13	on da	te	FIOC											
				18.93		0.00 95978.00				0.00				
16	No. of U	nits		LoA iss	A issued Working Units 15 15									
17		Initia Project at Lo stage renewa	tion A e /	Revised Proje (subseque increase decrease)	ent or	Actual [C			% [D] = ([10					
		[A]		[B]			[C]		[[)]				
FDI Investmen		0.000	00	0.00		1	0.00		-		4			
Non FDI Inves Cr.		264.25	500	302.59		302.59			10	00				
Direct	Male	4		0			4		-		4			
Employment -	Female	2		0		+	1		-	•	1			
Total Direct E		<u>0</u>		0			<u>0</u>		-)				
I	Male	0		0			0			·	}			
InDirect Employment	Female	0		0			0		-]			
Linbioyinent	Transgender	0		0			0		-]			
Total InDirect Employment 0			0			0		0)					
	Total Employment= [DE]+ 6		0			5		C)	1				
All Units' Summa					,				<u> </u>		1			
	1	Proje	ection	1	<u> </u>			Actua			4			
Investment (₹ I Cr.)	Cr.) 2130.43					1716.01								
Employment 489.00				477.00										
Export (₹ In Cr.			17.37		-			2630.0			4			
NFE (₹ In Cr.)		1254	46.13					4499.9	<u>6</u>		j			

^{*} Land - Utilised area / Built up - Constructed area

Declaration:
As per the instructions of DC office, I hereby submit the factsheet. Above information has been reviewed by me and is correct/complete to best of my knowledge.
Place: Chennai Tamil Nadu
Date: 30-May-2024
Name Vessel Warehousing

^{*} M - Men , F - Female, T - Transgender



Government of India
Ministry of Commerce & Industry
Office of the Development Commissioner
Admin Office Building, MEPZ – Special Economic Zone,
National Highway – 45, Tambaram, Chennai - 600 045
Fax:044 2262 8218, Email Id: dc@mepz.gov.in

F.No. 8/188/2020/J Matadee FTWZ / 1897

Dated: 31-07-2024

NOTICE

11(5) 19(5)

Notice under Section 16(1) of the SEZ Act, 2005- Reg.

WHEREAS M/s Zone Master India Private Limited, (herein after referred to as ZMIPL) is a unit in J Matadee Free Trade & Warehouse Zone (JMFTWZ), Mannur - Valarpuram Village, Sriperumbudur Taluk, Kanchipuram District - 602 105. M/s ZMIPL have been operating as a unit with the Letter of Approval No.8/188/2020-J Matadee FTWZ dated 05.02.2020 issued by the Development Commissioner, MEPZ-SEZ, Tambaram, Chennai- 600 045. M/s ZMIPL, have been authorized to do trading and warehousing services including labeling, packing or re-packing. On the basis of the LOA M/s ZMIPL executed a sub-Lease deed on 14.02.2020 with M/s Vessel warehousing Private limited (herein VWPL), the Co-Developer of M/s JMFTWZ, for sub-lease of Warehouse SG-12 at the Free Trade & Ware House Zone. M/s ZMIPL intimated Commencement of Production from 18.05.2020. The Unit is currently in the last year of the 1st block of five year period. The unit while seeking the LOA projected a total FOB Value of Exports to the tune of Rs.2581.85 Lakh and NFEE totally 272.35 Lakh. The Unit has been operating in second floor of warehouse SG-12 at J M FTWZ.

2. AND WHEREAS During December 2022, a Show Cause was issued to M/s ZMIPL, by the Development Commissioner calling them to Show Cause as to why the LOA issued to them should not be cancelled by invoking Section 16(1) of SEZ Act, 2005 and why a penalty should not be imposed under Section 11 (2) of the Foreign Trade (Development and Regulation) Act 1992 for their Acts of Omission and Commission leading to contravention of the provisions of SEZ Act. The said Show Cause was issued to M/s ZMIPL, consequent to clandestine removal of goods

1

Telating to Bill of Entry No. 1007972 dated 27.04.2022 warehoused in their Warehouse @ JMFTWZ. The SCN narrated role of ZMIPL in the clandestine removal and their Act of omission and commission in relation to the goods covered by the above said Bill of Entry.

- 3. AND WHEREAS The Development Commissioner adjudicated the Notice and vide Order in Original dated 11.01.2023, imposed penalty of Rs.10 Lakh under Section 11(2) read with Section 13 of the Foreign Trade (D & R) Act 1992. The Unit management was cautioned categorically that if the mistake is repeated next time, the LOA will be cancelled at once with the fine and penalty. M/s ZMIPL, paid the penalty as imposed in the above Order and continued their Operations.
- 4. AND WHEREAS M/s VWPL, the Co-developer of JMFTWZ addressed an email to the Development Commissioner on 20.03.2024 alleging breach of payment obligations under the sub-lease deed since 2022. In the said Mail, the Co-developer also narrated the attempts taken by them in impressing upon ZMIPL to pay the dues, the legal notice issued to ZMIPL for rectification of the breach etc. M/s VWPL had in fine requested the Development Commissioner to cancel the Unit Approval granted vide LOA dated 02.02.2020 and allow them to sub-lease SG-12 warehouse to fresh lessees. Copies of the Correspondences made by them with M/s ZMIPL, copy of the legal notice issued, Termination notice issued etc., were all forwarded to the Development Commissioner by M/s VWPL.
 - 5. AND WHEREAS A letter in F.No.GEN/INV/99/2023SIIB dated 14.07.2024 was received by the Development Commissioner from the Additional Commissioner of Customs, Chennai-III Commissionerate (through Authorized Officer, JMFTWZ) communicating the details of the ongoing investigation by their SIIB Branch with regard to M/s ZMIPL. The said letter elaborated details of two investigations relating to the Bill of Entry filed by M/s ZMIPL on behalf of two importers. The first investigation pertains to the imports in the name of M/s Aniva Furnitures Land, covering 07 Bills of Entry filed by M/s ZMIPL @ JMFTWZ for Import of 3,51,280 Kgs of Areca Nut with an Assessable value of Rs.28,21,86,297/-. The second Investigation pertains to import in the name of M/s Kwality Sales INC for import of Areca nut. The letter narrated the role of Shri.Subash Linga Reddy, CEO of ZMIPL in the offences alleged in the said imports. The investigation conducted by Customs revealed that M/s ZMIPL had filed Bill of Entry in JMFTWZ, using the

EC credentials M/s Aniva Furnitures Land illegally and without the knowledge of he importer and imported goods of value in excess of 28 Crore and having the duty implication in excess of Rs.34 crore without their knowledge of the IEC holder and mis-used the name of the IEC holder for illegal imports which are subject to extremely high minimum Import price and very high tariff value without paying any foreign exchange for the goods and which are not ordered by the actual importers and which are liable to treated as smuggled goods as they are imported in violation of the Customs Act, the Foreign Trade (D &R) Act 1992 and the Rules issued there under. The letter also highlighted the role of Mr. Subash Linga Reddy in the fraudulent utilization of the IEC of Kwality Sales INC. Shri.Subash Linga Reddy was arrested by Customs in terms Section 104 of Customs Act, on 12.03.2024 and was remanded to judicial custody by the Hon'ble Additional EO Court, Egmore, Chennai- 600 008. The said court subsequently enlarged the accused Shri. Subash on bail vide order dated 29.04.2029. The Additional Commissioner vide letter dated 14.07.2024 also requested to take necessary action as deemed fit in Law including cancellation of the LOA of M/s ZMIPL.

- 6. AND WHEREAS It is seen from the records that neither Shri.Subash Linga Reddy CEO of ZMIPL, nor M/s ZMIPL intimated the Development Commissioner about the action taken by Customs against the imports handled by M/s ZMIPL. It is also noticed from the Customs letter dated 14.07.2024 of Customs that the impugned goods imported in the name of M/s Aniva Furnitures Land and Kwality Sales INC have been seized further investigations under Customs Act and that the goods imported are likely to be confiscated in an adjudication proceeding under Customs Act.
- 7. AND WHEREAS In this regard, it is pertinent to refer to the provisions of Rule 18(5) of the SEZ Rules 2006 which states that "Units in Free Trade Warehousing Zone shall be allowed to hold goods on account of the foreign supplier for dispatches as per the owner's instructions and shall be allowed for trading". Further as per the Instruction No.60 dated 06.07.2010, it was clarified that the FTWZ Units can hold goods on behalf of foreign supplier and buyer and DTA Supplier and buyer as well, subject to fulfilment of provisions made in Rule 18(5) of SEZ Rules.2006

- From the above it appears that
- i. AND WHEREAS M/s ZMIPL, a FTWZ unit, who is supposed to hold the goods on behalf of the DTA buyer has resorted to misuse of IEC of the DTA buyers and thereby has stepped into the shoes of the DTA buyer. The investigation by Customs indicated the role of M/s ZMIPL and its CEO in the omissions and commissions leading to contravention of provisions of Customs Act, 1962 leading to the arrest of the CEO under Section 104 of Customs Act, 1962 and also leading to seizure of goods under Customs Act. It thus appears that M/s ZMIPL have violated the provisions of in Rule 18(5) of SEZ Rules.2006 and instruction No.60 dated 06.07.2010.
- ii. AND WHEREAS M/s ZMIPL have been issued with a Breach Cure Notice by the Co- Developer for breach of its payment obligations under the Sub Lease Deed and the Co-Developer had requested the Development Commissioner to cancel the LOA issued to M/s ZMIPL
- 9. Section 16(1) of SEZ ACT 2006 envisages that "The approval Committee may, at any time, if it has any reason or cause to believe that the entrepreneur has persistently contravened any of the terms and conditions or its obligations subject to which the letter of approval was granted to the entrepreneur, cancel the letter of approval."
- 10. In view of the above, M/s Zone Master India Private Limited are hereby required to Show cause to the Development Commissioner, Madras Export Processing Zone (MEPZ-SEZ), GST Road, Tambaram, Chennai-600 045 within 30 days as to why
- (i) their LOA should not be cancelled under Section 16 (1) of the SEZ Act, 2005 by placing the issue before the Unit Approval Committee
- (ii) action should not be taken under Section 25 of the SEZ Act, 2005

- If no cause is shown against the action proposed to be taken within 30 days of receipt of this notice or if they do not appear before adjudicating authority on the date and time fixed for hearing, the case will be decided exparte based on the evidences available on records.
- This Show Cause Notice is issued without prejudice to any other 12. /further action that may be taken against them under the provisions of Customs Act, 1962 or under any other law for the time being in force in India.

(ALEX PAUL MENON) DEVELOPMENT COMMISSIONER & ADJUDICATING OFFICER MEPZ-SEZ

To M/s Zone Master India Private Limited, C/o JMFTWZ Mannur Valarpuram Village, Sriperumbudur Taluk,

Kanchipuram Dt.

PIN:602 105

Copy to

- 1. The Specified officer, J. Matadee FTWZ, Tamborium, MEP2-SEZ Chennou-45.
- 2. The Authorised officer, Mannur-Valarpuram Village, Sriperumbudur Taluk, Kanchipuram - 602 105.
- 3. The Developer, J. Matadee FTWZ, Mannus-Valarpuram Village, Sonsperium budur Taliux, Kanchipuram - 602 105.

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE MEPZ SPECIAL ECONOMIC ZONE CHENNAI- 600 045

F. No.8/188/2020-J Matadee/FTWZ

Dated: 41.10.2024

ORDER - IN - ORIGINAL

Passed by: Shri.ALEX PAUL MENON, DEVELOPMENT COMMISSIONER, MEPZ SEZ.

- 1. This Order has been passed in accordance with the provisions of FTDR Act, 1992 and SEZ Act, 2005/SEZ Rules, 2006 as amended.
- 2. This copy is granted free of charge to the person to whom it is issued.
- 3. Any person aggrieved by this order may file appeal under Section 15 of the FTDR Act 1992 (as amended) to the appropriate authority in terms of Notification No.21(RE-2013/2009-14 dated 13.6.2013) issued by the Ministry of Commerce & Industry, New Delhi viz., a bench of two Additional Directors General of Foreign Trade constituted by the Director General of Foreign Trade, Department of Commerce, Udyog Bhawan, Maulana Azad Road, New Delhi 110107 within 45 days from the date of service of the Adjudication Order, together with a copy of this order and complete set of evidence in the form of Annexure to the appeal/ relied upon in support of appeal.
- 4. Any person/party desirous of filing an appeal against this Order shall deposit the penalty amount and produce proof of payment of penalty amount along with the appeal to the Appellate Authority; failing which, the appeal is liable to be rejected for non-compliance of the provisions of Section 15 of the Foreign Trade (Development and Regulation) Act, 1992.

9

- 5. The penalty amount is to be deposited under the Head of Account 1453 Foreign Trade Export Promotion Minor Head 102 other receipts, fines, penalties etc. Imports & Exports Control Organisation'.
- 6. Evidence of payment of penalty is required to be furnished to the Adjudicating Authority within 45 days from the date of service of this Adjudication Order; failing which, the Importer-Exporter Code Number of the persons/companies/other entities concerned is liable to be suspended under the provisions of Section 11(7) of the Foreign Trade (Development & Regulation) Act, 1992 as amended without making any further reference to them.
- 7. This Order is passed by me in exercise of the powers conferred under Section 13 of FTDR Act as amended vide Notification No.20 (RE-2013) 2009-14 dated 13.6.2013.

BRIEF FACTS:

- 1. The Noticee Company M/s. Zone Master India Private Limited, (herein after referred to as ZMIPL) functioning at a unit in J Matadee Free Trade & Warehouse Zone (JMFTWZ), Chennai was issued a Letter of Approval by the Development Commissioner, MEPZ Special Economic Zone vide No. 8/188/2020-J Matadee FTWZ dated 05.02.2020 for setting up a Free Trade Warehouse Unit at J Matadee JMFTWZ SEZ, M/s ZMIPL, have been authorized to do trading and warehousing services including labelling, packing or re-packing. On the basis of the LOA M/s ZMIPL executed a sub-Lease deed on 14.02.2020 with M/s Vessel warehousing Private limited (herein VWPL), the Co-Developer of M/s JMFTWZ, for sub-lease of Warehouse SG-12 at the Free Trade & Warehouse Zone. M/s ZMIPL intimated Commencement of operation with effect from 18.05.2020.
- 2. Show Cause Notice Ref No.8/188/2020/J.Matadee SEZ dated.31-07-2024 was issued to M/s ZMIPL, by the Development Commissioner calling them to Show Cause as to



why the LOA issued to them should not be cancelled invoking Section 16(1) of SEZ Act, 2005 and why a penalty should not be imposed under Section 11 (2) of the Foreign Trade (Development and Regulation) Act 1992 for their Acts of Omission and Commission leading to contravention of the provisions of SEZ Act and Customs Act 1962.

- 3. The Development Commissioner adjudicated the Notice and vide Order in Original dated 11.01.2023, imposed penalty of Rs.10 Lakh under Section 11(2) read with Section 13 of the Foreign Trade (D & R) Act 1992. The Unit management was cautioned categorically that if the mistake is repeated next time, the LOA will be cancelled at once with the fine and penalty as deemed as per law.
- 4. In spite of the above, it appeared that M/s ZMIPL continued to indulge in activities that contravened the provisions of FTP, SEZ Act & Rules and Customs Act for the time being in force in India. This has led to detailed investigation by the Customs Authorities. The investigation by Customs revealed and indicated the role of M/s ZMIPL and its CEO in the omissions and commissions in the imports in the name of M/s Aniva Furnitures Land & M/s Kwality Sales Inc leading to contravention of provisions of Customs Act, 1962 resulting in the arrest of the CEO under Section 104 of Customs Act, 1962 and also leading to seizure of goods under Customs Act. It thus appears that M/s ZMIPL have violated the provisions of in Rule 18(5) of SEZ Rules.2006 and Instruction No.60 dated 06.07.2010.
- 5. Section 16(1) of SEZ ACT 2006 envisages that "The approval Committee may, at any time, if it has any reason or cause to believe that the entrepreneur has persistently contravened any of the terms and conditions or its obligations subject to which the letter of approval was granted to the entrepreneur, cancel the letter of approval."



- 6. In view of the above, the Development Commissioner, MEPZ issued a Show cause Notice to M/s ZMIPL as to why:-
 - their LOA should not be cancelled under Section 16 (1) of the SEZ Act,
 2005 by placing the issue before the Unit Approval Committee
 - ii. action should not be taken against them under Section 25 of the SEZ Act, 2005
- 7. The Noticee Company M/s. Zone Master India Private Limited responded by furnishing their written submission on 20.08.2024 wherein they inter-alia contended that -
 - A plain reading of the above provision would show that by their holding the goods belonging to Aniva Furniture Land or Kwality Sales INC who are admittedly DTA suppliers an buyers have in no way committed any contravention of the said provision or the instruction dated o6.07.2010 issued in this regard.
 - ii. The notice merely based on the report of the ADC taking it as solemn truth contended as if they had smuggled the goods worth more than Rs.28 Crores of the value of around Rs.34 Cr and that the goods were seized and their CEO was arrested etc., even when the matter is only under investigation and is to be contested by us to bring out the truth on record.
 - iii. The provisions of Customs Act only enable the customs authorities to identify a person to hold responsibility for the goods and for discharging the appropriate duty on assessment or for dealing with the goods in any other manner as provided under the Customs Act and this cannot at all be objected to, by the customs and if they chose to object they need to necessarily determine the beneficial owner to fix the responsibility as are applicable to the importer of the goods.
 - iv. More interestingly the Customs officers as well as well as the notice issuing authority -had lost sight of the judgment of the Honorable Kerala High Court in the case of prop. Caramel ____ [Copy enclosed] holding that the use of others IEC is not a contravention of the FTDR Act at all. Besides the above they are also advised to submit that the case registered by the customs was on a total assumption with no contravention of any of the provisions of the Customs Act.



- v. They further submitted that even earlier notice issued to them and the huge penalty imposed on them invoking Sec.11[2] of the FTDR Act even when the use of the others IEC is not a contravention either under the FTDR Act or the rules made thereunder or the FTP the same in their respectful view cannot be the basis for action in the present notice also.
- vi. They further submitted that the complaint said to have been filed by the codeveloper for non-payment of the rent even though cannot be a ground for cancellation of the LOA provided to us since the said default has not been shown to be a violation of the LOA they submit that they have since settled all the dues owed to the co-developer who have also informed them of the fact of their sending a no-objection certificate to the notice issuing authority on account of which also the proceeding initiated based on their complaint which no more subsist cannot be further proceeded with
- Above all, they are also advised to submit that the provisions of Sec.16[1] of the SEZ Act invoked for cancellation of the LOA only based on the customs letter without showing any violation of either rule 18[5] of the SEZ Rules or the instruction dated o6.07.2010 and also as the notice does not allege any specific violation of the terms and conditions of the LOA the whole notice issued to them merits to be dropped which they pray for
- viii. In view of all the above submissions and the submission that the notice issued to them does not bring our any violation of the terms and conditions of the LOA or rule 18[5] of the SEZ Rules and also as they have not committed any contravention or offence under the SEZ Act or the FDTR Act or the rules made thereunder and also as the information sent by the customs is only at the investigation state and is thus pre-mature, the notice issued to them needs to be dropped *in-limini* which they pray for

M/s ZMIL in fine submitted that they have not contravened or violated any provisions of the SEZ Rules 2006 and the Instruction 60.

A personal hearing was held on 11.09.2024 with the Development Commissioner, along with Shri L. Subash, at 11:45 AM. During the hearing, it was reiterated that the reply provided by him requested the adjudicating authority to drop the Show Cause Notice (SCN).

FINDINGS

8. I have carefully gone through the records. M/s ZMIPL were issued with an LOA on 5.2.2020 for Trading & Warehousing Services including Labelling, Packing & Repacking. The said LOA was given on the basis of a projected FOB Value of exports to the



tune of Rs.24.82 Crores with an FE outgo of Rs.22.09 Crores and NFE of Rs.2.72 Crores. The approval was granted to M/s ZMIPL subject to various terms and conditions as detailed in the LOA which included that they shall abide by the provisions of Special Economic Zones Act, 2005 and the Rules and Orders made thereunder and that they were also permitted to supply goods in the DTA in terms of the provisions of SEZ Act, 2005 and the Rules and Orders made there-under. It was also categorically stated in the LOA that if they fail to comply with the conditions stipulated, their LOA shall be cancelled as per law. The LOA was also issued on the basis of the provisional allotment letter given by the Developer for allotment of Warehouse SG 12 SF. M/s ZMIPL also executed a BLUT on 13.2.2020 in terms of Rule 22 of SEZ Rules obligating themselves to abide all the provisions of the SEZ Act and also various other obligations as specifically mentioned in the BLUT.

- Clandestine Removal of Goods 1st instance: ZMIPL was involved in the illegal 8.1 removal of goods in 2022 from the FTWZ, violating provisions of the SEZ Act & the Rules thereunder. The Development Commissioner issued a Show Cause Notice and during the adjudication proceedings in the said case, M/s ZMIPL admitted the clandestine removal of goods without payment of duty and apologized for the clandestine removal of goods. M/s ZMIPL also categorically assured the Adjudicating Authority that they would not repeat the same again under any circumstances and to permit them to continue the transactions. The Adjudicating Authority in his findings held that M/s ZMIPL by their acts of omission and commissions have indulged in misuse of IEC and thus violating the terms of BLUT executed by them and held them liable for Penal action. Accordingly, the adjudicating authority, imposed a ₹10 lakh penalty vide Order in Original dated 11.1.2023. The Adjudicating Authority also cautioned the Unit Management categorically and held that if the mistake is repeated next time the LOA will be cancelled at once with a hefty penalty. M/s ZMIPL paid the said Penalty and continued their operations, which ZMIPL paid, continuing their operations despite warnings.
- 8.2 Continued Omissions & Commissions under Customs Act read with allied Acts: The Chennai Customs vide letter in F.No.GEN/INV/99/2023 SIIB dated 14.7.2024 detailed two cases currently under their investigation wherein the involvement of M/s ZMIPL were found. The letter detailed the summary of the cases which relate to the import of Arecanut made in the name of M/s Aniva Furnitures Land and M/s Kwality Sales Inc. From the report it is noticed that M/s ZMIPL had imported "Arecanut" by fraudulently using the name of the above two IEC holders without their knowledge or consent. The investigation also indicated a statement given by Shri.Subash Linga Reddy, CEO of M/s ZMIPL that they have wrongly used the IEC of the above two firms for importing Arecanuts illegally into India by way of filing Bills of Entry in the name of the above two firms. Statements were also reportedly recorded from the two IEC holders wherein they admitted that they have not imported the said consignment of Areca Nut and have not knowledge about the same. Customs Officers during search recovered various incriminating materials from the premises of M/s ZMIPL including the stamp and seals of the above two firms.
- 8.2.1 It was further noticed from the above reference of Customs that Shri.Subash Linga Reddy, CEO of M/s ZMIPL was arrested interms of Section 104 of the Customs Act, for various omissions and commissions under Customs Act, 1962 read with FTDR Act etc.



The Additional Commissioner, Chennai Customs thus while forwarding the contraventions into the imports made by M/s ZMIPL in the name of two IEC holders (without the knowledge or consent of the IEC holders), recommended for suspension & cancellation of the Unit license.

- During the pendency of this adjudication proceeding, the O/o the Development Commissioner received a copy of the Show Cause Notice vide No.36/2024 dated 12.8.2024 issued by Additional Commissioner of Customs, Chennai III Commissionerate to Shri.L.Subash, CEO of M/s ZMIPL. The said SCN relates to the imports made in the name of M/s Aniva Furniture Land (as referred in the Customs Letter dated 14.7.2024. The SCN alleges that Areca Nut imported in the name of M/s Aniva Furniture Land by M/s ZMIPL are liable for confiscation under Section 111(d) & 111(m) of Customs Act, 1962. The SCN also concluded the role of Shri.Subash, the CEO of M/s ZMIPL which included the following & proposed Penal action against him under Section 112(b)(i), 114AA, 117 & 132 read with 135 of Customs Act.
 - i. Fraudulently misusing the IEC of M/s Aniva Furniture without the knowledge and consent
 - ii. Executing the fraudulent Scheme/Fraud of the whole act from the beginning
 - iii. Forging the seals and letter heads of the Importers/Exporters and utilized the forged documents and submitted the same for Customs clearances
- Thus, I find that there has been a substantial charge against M/s ZMIPL and its CEO by Customs relating to an Import done utilizing his LOA as a FTWZ Unit in the name of M/s Aniva Furniture Land. The SCN being issued to Shri.Subash of M/s ZMIPL proposing confiscation of the imported goods clearly indicate his role in the import and fraudulent utilization of the name of an IEC Holder without the IEC holder's knowledge and consent. The letter of Customs dated 14.7.2024 narrated similar role in the imports made in the name of M/s Kwality Sales Inc.
- 8.4 I thus find Shri.Subash who is the CEO of M/s ZMIPL and who takes care of all the activities of the Company is a repeated offender of the law of land contravening the provisions of the law. I also find that both he and M/s ZMIPL are using the FTWZ platform to carry out activities which are not consistent with the provisions of law. The arrest of Shri.Subash under Customs Act, the seizure of Arecanut imported by M/s ZMIPL in the name of two IEC Holders and the goods are liable to confiscation vindicate my above conclusion. The primary objective of FTWZ's under the Act are to stimulate economic activity, promote exports of goods and services and attract investments from both domestic and foreign sources. Rule 18(5) specify that Units in FTWZ Zones or Units in FTWZ, set up in other SEZ's shall be allowed to hold the goods on account of foreign supplier for dispatches as per the owner's instructions and shall be allowed for trading with or without labelling, packing or re-packing without any processing. Thus the specified Rule permits holding of goods in a FTWZ only on behalf of an overseas client. The DOC vide Instruction No.6o dated 6.7.2010 clarified that FTWZ Units can hold goods on behalf of



foreign supplier and buyer and DTA supplier and buyer as well subject to fulfilment of provisions of Rule 18(5). M/s ZMIPL by filing documents in the name of two IEC holders as Importers (DTA Client for the purpose of holding goods) had fraudulently attempted to portray as a genuine FTWZ permitted activity. The goods have now been seized and also proposed to be confiscated. Thus M/s ZMIPL have engaged themselves in activity in a FTWZ relating to goods which have been imported in contravention of the provisions of Customs Act read with the allied Acts which had currently led to the seizure of goods and may probably result in Confiscations also as proposed in the SCN. Thus the acts of M/s ZMIPL in the above two imports have clearly indicated that they have not followed the provisions of SEZ Act read with the Rule issued thereunder and thereby violated the terms and conditions of the LOA. Despite the severity of the violations and the Customs investigation, ZMIPL failed to notify the Development Commissioner, breaching their obligations under SEZ laws and rules.

- g. Breach of Sub-Lease Agreement: The co-developer, M/s Vessel Warehousing Private Limited (VWPL), alleged ZMIPL of non-payment of dues under the sub-lease agreement since 2022. VWPL requested the cancellation of ZMIPL's LOA and provided substantial evidence of the breach, including legal notices and termination correspondence.
- **9.1 Breach Cure Notice:** ZMIPL was issued a Breach Cure Notice by the co-developer, VWPL, for failing to meet its financial obligations under the sub-lease agreement. VWPL has formally requested the cancellation of ZMIPL's LOA.

The Noticee in the reply to the SCN has stated that they have paid all the dues to the Developer/Co-Developer and that the Developer/Co-Developer had also given NOC to the MEPZ authorities. I find from the records that this submission of the Noticee appears to be in-correct and in fact mis-statement of facts inasmuch as no such correspondence has been received by the MEPZ Officials to substantiate the reply given by the Noticee.

As per Rule 17 of SEZ Rules, any application for setting up of a Unit shall 9.2 be made to the Development Commissioner in the prescribed form along with various details including "allotment of land/industrial sheds in the Special Economic Zone". Thus, a provisional allotment letter becomes imperative when a Unit makes a request for setting up of a Unit. Further, in terms of Rule 18(2), The Approval Committee shall approve the proposal if it fulfills various requirements as specified including "availability of space and other infrastructure support applied for, is confirmed by the Developer in writing by way of a provisional offer of space and provided that the Developer shall enter into a lease agreement and give possession of the space in the Special Economic Zone to the entrepreneur only after the issuance of LOA by the Developer and that the copy of the Registered lease deed shall be furnished to the Development Commissioner and failure to do so, the Approval Committee may take action to withdraw the letter of approval after giving an opportunity of being heard. I thus find that for the purpose of issuance of LOA, the provisional letter is mandatory and for continued operations as per LOA, the Lease agreement/Deed executed between the Developer and Unit is mandatory. Thus, for conducting continued



operations as per the LOA, the continued existence of the Lease Agreement/Deed is very much essential. In other words, LOA merits running concurrently with the Lease Period and in case the Lease is Terminated by the Developer and the Unit is asked to vacate, there may not be any premises for the Unit Holder to conduct authorized operations as per the LOA and thus, the LOA shall only be on record without any actual conduct of activities of authorized operations. In the instant case, consequent to the nonpayment of Dues, the Co-developer has followed all legal procedures including Termination of Lease Agreement and have also made a request for cancellation of the LOA. Thus I find substance in the request of the Co-Developer relying on the provisions of Rule 18(2)(ii).

ORDER

In view of the above findings, by their various acts of omissions and commissions in the import of Arecanut in the name of two IEC holders M/s ZMIPL have not followed the terms and conditions of the LOA including the fact of non-abiding the provisions of SEZ Act, 2005 read with the Rules made thereunder. Further considering their previous issue relating to the earlier Adjudication Order dated 11.1.2023 and the above two imports as detailed in the SCN issued by Customs I hold M/s ZMIPL of having persistently contravening various provisions of law including the provisions of Customs Act. Further, consequent to the breach of agreement with the Co-Developer, they have rendered their LOA to merit for cancellation. Thus LOA dated 5.2.2020 issued to M/s ZMIPL merits cancellation under Section 16(1) of the SEZ Act, 2005 and I recommend placing the LOA Cancellation in terms of Section 16(1) of SEZ Act in the ensuing UAC Meeting. Inasmuch as the SCN has already been issued asking M/s ZMIPL to show cause, reasonable opportunity of being heard has already been granted as provided under Proviso to Rule 16(1) of SEZ Rules.

I further order the following:

- i. M/s ZMIPL shall give a true declaration of the goods currently in their Ware House as per the records maintained under Rule 22(2) of SEZ Rules along with details of of Entry/Bill of Export/DTA Procurement wise to the Authorized Officer within 4 days of receipt of the Order and shall transfer all the goods in the said declaration to the Developer/Any other Unit within JWFTZ with the consent of their Overseas/Domestic Client as the case may be for safe custody & the authorized representative of the Developer shall be deemed be the custodian of the cargo of the clients of M/s ZMIPL till the clients give instructions regarding the same.
- ii. M/s ZMIPL are permitted clearance of goods belonging to their clients by following the prescribed procedure under law and the Authorised Officer shall process any Bill of Entry/Shipping Bill as the case may be as per Law.
- iii. M/s ZMIPL are not permitted clearance of any goods that have been referred to Customs Chennai for any investigation/verification. Such goods shall be handed over to the Developer under proper acknowledgement.



- iv. M/s ZMIPL are not permitted clearance of any goods that have already been seized under Customs law and have been handed over to them for safe-custody. Such goods shall be handed over to the Developer after taking approval from the Seized Officer in Customs.
- v. No clearance under (ii) above shall be permitted in case the Unit Approval Committee cancels the Letter of Approval in terms of Section 16(1) of SEZ Act.

Dated on the 39 oct 2024

(ALEX PAUL MENON)
DEVELOPMENT COMMISSIONER

То

M/s. Zone Master India Private Limited, J Matadee FTWZ SEZ, Mannur- Valarpuram Village, Sriperumbudur Taluk, Kanchipuram District-602 105.

UAC AGENDA: MEETING No.14 (2024-25 Series) 04-11-2024 03.00 pm J MATADEE FTWZ SEZ

Agenda No:14.04 Cancellation of LOA.

Name of the Unit	M/s. Zone Master India Private Limited
	LOA No.8/188/2020/J Matadee FTWZ SEZ dt.05-02-2020
Name of the SEZ	J Matadee FTWZ SEZ
Report of AO/ SO	Not Applicable.
Reasons for cancellation of LoA	M/s Zone Master India Private Limited, have been operating as a unit with the Letter of Approval No.8/188/2020-J Matadee FTWZ dated 05.02.2020 issued by the Development Commissioner, MEPZ-SEZ, Tambaram, Chennai- 600 045. M/s ZMIPL intimated Commencement of Production from 18.05.2020. The Unit is currently in the last year of the 1 st block of five year period. The Unit has been operating in second floor of warehouse SG-12 at J M FTWZ.
	On 31.07.2024 a Show Cause Notice was issued to them by the Development Commissioner (copy enclosed) seeking their reply as to why
	i. their LOA should not be cancelled under Section
	16 (1) of the SEZ Act, 2005 by placing the issue
	before the Unit Approval Committee
	ii. action should not be taken under Section 25 of
	the SEZ Act, 2005
	The reason for issuance of SCN was detailed in the SCN more particularly in Para 7 of the Show Cause Notice. M/s Zone Master India Private Limited filed a reply in response to the Notice.
	The Development Commissioner considering the facts of the case and after considering the reply given by the Notice issued an Order in Original on 22.10.2024 (copy enclosed) held that the LoA issued to M/s Zone Master I P Limited merits cancellation in terms of Section 16(1) of SEZ Act and recommended placing the LoA Cancellation in the ensuing meeting. The Development Commissioner in his findings narrated the omissions and commissions made by M/s Zone Master India Pvt Limited with regard to the SEZ Act & Rules thereunder and also gave his findings to arrive at the decision as above.

Accordingly as Ordered, the same is placed in this UAC for decision.

During December 2022, a Show Cause Notice was issued to the Unit , by the Development Commissioner, consequent to clandestine removal of goods relating to Bill of Entry No.1007972 dated 27-04-2022., and their Act of Omission and Commission in relation to the goods covered by the above said Bill of Entry.

The Development Commissioner adjudicated the Notice and vide Order in Original dated 11.01.2023, imposed penalty of Rs.10 Lakh under Section 11(2) read with Section 13 of the Foreign Trade (D & R) Act 1992. The Unit management was cautioned categorically that if the mistake is repeated next time, the LOA will be cancelled at once with the fine and penalty. M/s ZMIPL, paid the penalty as imposed in the above Order and continued their Operations .

Co-Developer Vessels Warehousing Pvt.Ltd has issued a breach cure Notice to the sub-lessee during 2022., of breach of its payment obligations under Sub-Lease Deed, comprising of failure to (i)pay of rent, operation and maintenance charges. The Co Developer has requested the Development Commissioner to cancel the LOA of the Unit.

A letter has been received by the Development Commissioner from Additional Commissioner of Customs, Chennai III Commissionerate (through Authorised Officer of JMFTWZ) vide F.No. GEN/INV/99/2023 SIIB dated 14-07-2024, communicating the details of the ongoing investigation by their SIIB Branch with regard to M/s. Zone Master India Pvt. Ltd. The said letter elaborated details of two investigations relating to the Bill of Entry filed by M/s. ZMIPL on behalf of two importers. , namely M/s. Aniva Furniture Limited and M/s. Kwality Sales INC for import of Areca nut. Hence they have violated the condition of LOA and the caution made to them vide adjudicating Order.

The Unit has been issued Show Cause Notice on 31-07-2024 to them why their LOA should not be cancelled under Section 16 (1) of the SEZ Act, 2005.

The Unit have been issued SCN and Shri.L.Subash, Chief Executive Officer had attended the Personal Hearing on 11-09-2024 and he requested the Development Commissioner to drop the SCN.

On the basis of the reply given by the Chief Executive Officer of the Unit, the Development Commissioner has issued Order in Original on 22.10.2024.

	In the Adjudication Order, their Letter of Approval have been placed before Unit Approval Committee for cancellation of Letter of Approval for the violation of Rule 25 of SEZ Act 2005 and Rule 54 (2) of the SEZ Rules 2006and provisions & conditions stipulated in the Letter of Approval and Bond Cum Legal undertaking executed with this Office.
Remarks	The proposal of Cancellation of LOA of the Unit is placed before UAC in terms of Act 16(1) of SEZ Act, 2005, for consideration.

Check List.

1	Request Letter	Not Applicable
2.	AO/ SO report	NA.
3	No objection Certificate from the Developer.	NA
4.	Whether the BLUT has been executed by the Unit	Yes

Generated from S	SEZ Online									Prin	ted on: 01	-Nov-2024		
			Dev	/eloper Fa	cts	heet				Req	uest ID 75	52401000271		
OC Name:	MEPZ S	Special Eco								Las	ibmitted 04-Jun-2024			
1	Name of the	ne SEZ				ELCOT Lin	nited	(Hosur)						
2	Name of the					ELCOT Lin	nited	(Hosur)						
3	Nos. & Na	me of the	Co-D	evelopers					IS PRIVATE					
4	Registered	d Office ad	dress	8		Tamil Nadu	ı Ind	•	DANAM CHENN					
5	SEZ locati	on addres	S			Viswanathapuram Village Hosur Taluk Krishnagiri District Viswanathapura Village, Hosur Tamil Nadu India 635109								
6	Authorised					Service Or								
7	Formal Le					F.1/60/200		Z						
8	Formal Le		roval	Date		26-Jul-200								
9	Date of Op			02-Mar-20	_									
10	Current O					Active-LUT								
11	obtained a	and period		of Extension of Lo lidity up to	οA	Date upto			ension : NA n has been s	ought : NA				
12	Cost Recovery Due Permissible FSI (in sq.mtrs)					0.00	000							
13				rs)		1050150.0	000							
14	Actual FSI (in sq.mtrs) Area Proposed at LOA Stage					0.01 ubsequent	±	Current S	Status (a±b)	* Const		Utilization %		
	(a)					proposed			` ′	Utilis		(d/c*100)		
Basic Details	i\ Land /	i) Land (in ha) 70.0100				(b) 0.00			(c) 0.01	(d) 12.46		(e) 17.80		
	ii) Built up (in		70.0100				- /	0.01	12.	40	17.00			
	sq.mi			0.00		5769.27		57	69.27	5769).27	100		
	39.111	113)		Land A	roa			Bu	ilt up Area *					
	Area of the	SF7 as		Non		rocessing			Non D	rocessing				
15		on date		rocessing Area		Area		cessing A		Area				
				70.01		0.00		5769.27		0.00				
				LoA iss	Wo			orking Units						
16	No. of U	Jnits		9				7						
17		Initial Projection LoA stag renewa	n at ge /			Actua		/ %=([C] / [%=([C] / [B]) * 100				
		[A]		[B]			[C]		[D]					
FDI Investmen		0.0000)	0.00			0.00		-					
Non FDI Invest Cr.)	ment (₹ In	202.000	00	222.00		84.94			38.2	26				
Direct	Male	40		0			40		-					
Employment	Female	36		0			25		-					
[DE] 1	<u>Fransgender</u>	0		0			0		-					
Total Direct En	nployment	76		0			65		0					
InDirect	Male	0		0			0		-					
Employment	Female	0		0			0		-					
[IE] 1	Fransgender	0		0			0							
Total InDirect Employment 0			0			0		0						
Total Employment= [DE]+ 76			0			65		0						
All Units' Summa	ry (Till Date)													
		Proje	ction					Actual						
Increase and / 3	42.00				42.00									
Investment (₹ In Cr.)														
		58.						260.00						
In Cr.))		.00											

^{*} Land - Utilised area / Built up - Constructed area

Declaration:
As per the instructions of DC office, I hereby submit the factsheet. Above information has been reviewed by me and is correct/complete to best of my knowledge.
Place: Hosur Tamil Nadu
Date: 04-Jun-2024
Name Ajay Yadav

		Fact S	Sheet c	of the Devel	oper/	Co-De	/eloper							
SI.No.	Name of the	SEZ			ı	ELCOT	SEZ, Hos	sur						
1	Name of the Deve	loper	M/s. E	Electronics C	Corpor	ation of	Tamil Na	du Limit	ed					
2	Nos. & Name of the Developers	ne Co-	NA											
3	Regd. Office addr	ess	600 0	35.						n, Chennai -				
4	SEZ location addr	ess	Viswa Nadu	anathapuram	ı Villaç	ge, Hos	ur Taluk, h	Krishna	giri Dis	strict, Tamil				
5	Authorised Opera	tions	Manu	facturing / S	ervice	S								
6	Formal Letter of A No.	pproval	F.1/60/2007-SEZ											
7	Formal Letter of A Date	pproval	26-07-2007											
8	Date of Operation			03-02-2020										
9	Current Status			ational										
10	obtained and pervalidity up to	of LoA eriod of	NA	INA										
11	Cost Recovery Du	ıe	₹ 2,28	3,353/-										
12	Basic Details			ubsequent		rrent	* Act			ilization %				
	I. Area	Propos d at LO Stage (a)	A A	Addition/ Reduction proposed (b)		atus a±b)	Constru Utilis (d)	icted/ ed		=(d/c*100)				
	i) Land (in ha)	174.7	74	-104.73				15.80		17.77%				
	ii) Built up (in sq.mtrs)	148008	7 - 6 rea (in ha)		1480	008.76	1480	008.76		100%				
	Area of the SEZ	Land a				Built	up area (in sq.r	sq.mtrs)					
	as on date	ng Are	а	on-Process Area	ing	Α	essing rea	Non-F	Proce	ssing Area				
		70.0		-			8008.76	1	•					
13	No. of Units		LoA	\ issued		Wor	Working Units		n- ation	Non- Transaction				
	14			14			07	4		1				
14	Investment (₹ in crore)	Init Projed	ction	Revise Project		Act	tual Inves made	tment	P	ercentage				
4.5	F	22	2	-		A = 1	84.94		D	38%				
15	Employment	Initial Project		Revised Projection		gene	al employ	ment	Perd	centage				
		M- 40 /		M-0 /	F-0	M- 40	0 / F- 25			100% / 69%				
	All Units' Summar	y (Till Da												
	Investment /=			jection			Actual			entage				
	Investment (₹ in crore)			12.00			23.00			54%				
	Employment Export (₹ in			260 5.22		58				22%				
	crore) NFEE (₹ in			5.22		3.20			61%					
	crore)		,	J.ZZ			3.20		61%					

2 3 4	Name of File Num Name of Name of Registere SEZ loca Authorise Letter of	z Special Econo the Unit ber the SEZ the Promoter/ D ed Office addres tion address	eveloper	Diggiby 08/10/2 15.09.2 ELCOT Novel Munes	rte Technologies	Z Hos		ID :	t mitted	74240 ⁻ 28-Oct	-2024			
1. 2 3 4 5	Name of File Num Name of Name of Registere SEZ loca Authorise Letter of	the Unit ber the SEZ the Promoter/ D ed Office addres tion address	eveloper	08/10/2 15.09.2 ELCOT ELCOT Novel Munes	2023/ELCOT SE 2023 Limited (Hosur Limited (Hosur	Z Hos		Las ^a Sub	mitted	28-Oct	-2024			
2 3 4 5	File Num Name of Name of Registere SEZ loca Authorise Letter of	the SEZ the Promoter/ D ed Office addres tion address		08/10/2 15.09.2 ELCOT ELCOT Novel Munes	2023/ELCOT SE 2023 Limited (Hosur Limited (Hosur	Z Hos								
3 4 5	Name of Name of Registere SEZ loca Authorise Letter of	the SEZ the Promoter/ D ed Office addres tion address		15.09.2 ELCOT ELCOT Novel T Munes	2023 Limited (Hosur Limited (Hosur		ur dated							
5	Name of Registere SEZ loca Authorise Letter of	the Promoter/ Ded Office addres		ELCOT ELCOT Novel Munes	Limited (Hosur Limited (Hosur	4	08/10/2023/ELCOT SEZ Hosur dated 15.09.2023							
5	Registere SEZ loca Authorise Letter of	ed Office addres		ELCOT Novel Munes	Limited (Hosur)								
	SEZ loca Authorise Letter of A	tion address	s	Munes	Tech Park 3rd F)								
6	Authorise Letter of				hwara Nagar, Ba aka India 56006	angalo 8								
	Letter of	d Operations		ITES S	oor ,FF2 and FF EZ Viswanatha Taluk, Krishnagi 35109	ouram								
				Service	Oriented									
		Approval No.			2023/ELCOT SE	Z Hos	ur							
		Approval Date Operational Statu	19	15-Sep	0-2023 Operational									
		e [dd-MMM-yyy)		28-Jun										
	Extension		,	NA										
13	Block Pe	riod		From F 2029	Y: 2024-2025	To FY	: 2028 -							
	Area	Proposed Stag	je	Subsequent :	E CI	urrent Status (a±b)	Util	ised	I/ U	Utilization % (d/c*100)				
i	Land		(a)		(b)		(c)	(0	d)		(e)			
Basic Details (i	n ha) Built		0.00				0.00	0.	0.00		-			
ú	up (in sq.mtrs)				0.00		646.70		6.70		100			
	Block	Period (Cumul	ative till last F	Y)				Current Y	ear ear		ī			
		Initial Projection at LoA stage / renewal	Revised Pro (subseque		Final Projection [A]+/-[B]	Actua	([D] / [C] * 100) Projected	Target	Actual	% ([H] / [G]) * 100			
		[A]	[B]		[C]	[D]	[E]	[F]	[G]	[H]	[1]			
FDI Investment Cr.)	`	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00	-	0.00	0.00	0.00	-			
Non-FDI Investi	,	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00	-	0.00	0.00	0.00	-			
Investment in P machinery (₹ Ir	n Cr.)	2.16	0.00		2.16	1.89	87.50	1.40	1.40	1.89	135.00			
Export (₹ In Cr. NFEE (₹ In Cr.	.,	15.43 14.58	0.00		15.43 14.58	1.33	8.62 9.12	1.24 0.81	1.24 0.81	1.33	107.26 164.20			
	Male	55	0.00		55	8	14.55	16	16	8	50.0			
Direct Employment F	emale	45	0		45	4	8.89	12	12	4	33.33			
Trar	nsgender	0	0		0	0	-	0	0	0	-			
Total Dire Employme		100	0		100	12	12.00	28	28	12	42.86			
InDirect	Male	0	0		0	0	-	0	0	0	-			
	emale	0	0		0	0	-	0	0	0	-			
<u> </u>	Transgender 0 0			0	0	-	0	0	0	-				
Total InDir Employme	ent	0	0		0	0	-	0	0	0	-			
Total Employ [DE]+ [IE * Land - Utilised		100	0		100	28	28	12	42.86					

Land - Utilised area / Built up - Constructed area

Declaration:

Declaration:
As per the instructions of DC office, I hereby submit the factsheet. Above information has been reviewed by me and is correct/complete to best of my knowledge.
Place: Krishnagiri Tamil Nadu
Date: 28-Oct-2024
Name LAWRANCE AMBUROSE

Items of Manufacture/Service Activity (including By-product, Co-Product)

ITC HS Code	Item Description	Annual Capacity
998313	ITES-Information technology consulting and support services	0.00U S Dollar (\$)
998314	IT- Information Technology Design and development services	0.00U S Dollar (\$)

UAC AGENDA MEETING NO. 14 (2024-2025) SERIES 04.11.2024 – 03:00 PM ELCOT SEZ, Hosur

Agenda No: 14.05

			Ac	quiring	Additio	nal Ar	ea							
SI.NO														
1	Name of the Unit				M/s. Diggibyte Technologies Private Limited									
2	Name of the SEZ				ELCOT IT/ITES SEZ HOSUR									
3	Existing Area occ	upied k	by the U	Init	646.70 sq,mtr (6,961Sq.ft.)									
4	Location occupied SEZ	d by the	e Unit in	the	First Floor (FF2 and FF3), ELCOT IT/ITES SEZ HOSUR									
5	Additional Area procedured by the U		d to be		184.78 sq.mtr (1,989 Sq. Ft.)									
6	Location proposed to be occupied by the Unit				First floor (FF1-1) in IT Tower Building at ELCOT IT/ITES SEZ HOSUR									
7	Total Area after a	cquisiti	ion		831.48	3 sq.mt	r (8,950	Sq. Ft.)						
8	Whether any char Projections				Yes/N	Ө								
											%			
		Proje	Existir ection (ng (in Crs)	Pi	Revise rojectio (in Crs	on	Differe	ence (in	Increase/ Decrease				
9	Investment		2.16			2.54			0.38	18%				
10	Exports		15.43	3		17.09			1.66	11%				
11	FE Outgo		0.85			1.00			0.15	18%				
12	NFEE		14.58	3		16.09			1.51		10%			
13	Employment	М	W	Т	М	W	Т	М	W	Т				
		55	45	100	55	50	105	0	5	5	5%			
15 16	As a part of our business expansion and growth plan, the management of the company has decided to take up an additional space with in the same SEZ i.e. Reason for Acquiring Additional Area Sq ft.) in First floor (FF1-1) in IT Tower Building at ELCOT IT/ITES SEZ HOSUR, Viswanathapuram, Hosur IT Park, Tamil Nadu. The Unit has submitted necessary documents as per the checklist. The proposal for acquiring additional space of 184.78 sq.mtr (1,989 Sq ft.) in the SEZ is placed before UAC for consideration.													

	Checklist
1.	Request Letter
2.	Consent Letter from the Developer/ Co-Developer
3.	Whether the Developer has given confirmation that the allotted area is free from encumbrances.

Generated from S	SEZ Online									Print	ted on: 01	-Nov-2024			
		[Dev	eloper Fa	cts	heet				Req	uest ID ₇₅	52401000466			
OC Name:	MEPZ S	special Eco	nomi	c Zone		Last Submitted 03-Jul-2024 On:									
1	Name of the								Business Parl						
2		ne Promote				M/s. Integr	ated	Chennai E	Business Parl	k (India) Pri	vate Limit	ed			
3	Nos. & Na	me of the (Co-De	evelopers		0		A 140 Eu		1 11 0	B				
4	Registered	d Office add	dress	i		Maharasht	ra In	dia 400093	3			dheri East Mumb			
5		on address				Survey No.1202 Kuruvimedu Road, Kondakkarai, Ponneri Taluk Chennai Tan Nadu India 600103									
6		d Operation				Trading									
7		tter of Appı				F.1/7/2019-SEZ									
8		tter of Appı	roval l	Date		20-Sep-2019									
9	Date of Op					NA									
10		perational				Registratio									
11	obtained a	ind period		f Extension of Loidity up to	oA	Date upto which Extension has been sought : NA									
12	Cost Reco					0.00									
13		e FSI (in s	s)		757350.00	00									
14	Actual FSI	(in sq.mtrs				0.40									
	Are	Area Proposed at LOA Stage				ubsequent proposed	±	Current S	Status (a±b)	* Constr Utilis		Utilization % (d/c*100)			
Basic Details				(a)		(b)			(c)	(d)		(e)			
Dasic Details	i) Land (50.4900		0.00		50.49		21.52		42.62			
	ii) Built sq.mi		2	200000.00		0.00		2000	000.00	57300	0.00	28.65			
				Land A	rea			Bu	ilt up Area *			•			
4.5	Area of the	Area of the SEZ as			lon-P	Processing	Des	annalus A	Non-Pr	rocessing					
15	on date		Proc	ocessing Area		Area	Pro	cessing A		Area					
		•		50.49		0.00		57300.00	(0.00					
40	NI61	Lastin.		LoA iss	ued			Wo	rking Units						
16	No. of U	Jnits		13					4						
17		Initial Projection LoA stag renewa	n at je /	Revised Proje (subsequent		A	Actual		%=([C] / [B]) * 100						
		[A]		[B]		[C]				[D]					
FDI Investmen	ıt (₹ In Cr.)	0.0000)	1320.00		6	85.2	4	51.9	91					
Non FDI Invest Cr.)		247.700	00	0.00			0.00		-						
Direct	Male Female	250 50	4	0			8		-						
Employment [DE]	Female Transgender	0	_	0			0	-							
Total Direct Er	• •	300	_	0			8		0						
InDirect	Male	900		0			27								
Employment	Female	300		0			6								
[IE]	Transgender	0		0			0								
Total InDirect E	mployment	1200		0			33		0						
Total Employm		1500		0		41									
All Units' Summa						•									
		Proje	ction					Actual							
Investment (₹ In Cr.)	8.23				0.00										
Employment	123.00				1	0.00									
Export (₹ In Cr.						0.00									
NFE (₹ In Cr.)	1							0.00							
		128.27													

^{*} Land - Utilised area / Built up - Constructed area

Declaration:
As per the instructions of DC office, I hereby submit the factsheet. Above information has been reviewed by me and is correct/complete to best of my knowledge.
Place: Thiruvallur District Tamil Nadu
Date: 03-Jul-2024
Name Ranjit Ray

	Fact	Shee	et of the	Developer/	/ Co	-Deve	lope	<u> </u>					
SI.No.	Name of the SEZ		M/s. I	ntegrated (Che	nnai E	Busin	ess Park	(India) Private			
1	Name of the Developer			ntegrated C	hen	nai Bu	usines	ss Park (In	dia) P	rivate			
2	Nos. & Name of the Co- Developers		NA										
3	Regd. Office address			Ahura Centre, A Wing, 5th Floor, Mahakali Caves Road, Andheri (East), Mumbai - 400093, Maharashtra									
4	SEZ location address		Surve	Survey No. 1202, Kuruvimedu Road, Kondakkarai, Ponneri Taluk, Chennai - 600103, Tamil Nadu, India									
5	Authorised Operations		Warel	Warehousing (Development, Operation and Maintenance of FTWZ)									
6	Formal Letter of Approva	l No.		2019-SEZ									
7	Formal Letter of Approva	l Date	20-09	20-09-2019									
8	Date of Operation		26-08	26-08-2023									
9	Current Status		Opera	itional									
10	If Non-Operational, date Extension of LoA obtained period of validity up to	NA i	NA										
11	Cost Recovery Due	Nil											
12	Basic Details												
	I. Area	at Lo Stag (a)	_	Subsequer Addition/ Reduction proposed (b)		Curr State c=(a	us	* Actual Constructed/ Utilised (d)		Utilization % e=(d/c*100)			
	i) Land (in ha)	50.4	9	-	-		9	22.66		44.88%			
	ii) Built up (in sq.mtrs)	2,00	,000	-	-		,000	·		29.80%			
	Area of the SEZ as on	Land	id area (in ha)					It up area	(in s	sq.mtrs)			
	date		cessing Area		Non-Process Area		Processing Area		Non	-Processing Area			
			50.49	-				59,600		-			
13	No. of Units		issued					rking Units	;				
14	Investment (₹ in		Initial		vise		4 Act		ment	Percentage			
	crore)	Pro	ojection 1,320.0	Proje	ectio	on		made	2.05	49%			
15	Employment	Initia Proje		Revised Projection			em	ual ployment perated	2.00	Percentage			
		50 / F-50	M-0	/ F	-0	M-1		-1	5.00%				
	All Units' Summary (Till [Date)											
		rojection				Act	ual	Pe	ercentage				
	Investment (₹ in crore)		2.74				-		0%				
	Employment		N	Л-36 / F-22	-		N	1-28 / F-1		50%			
	Export (₹ in crore)			59.75				45.40		67.62%			
	NFEE (₹ in crore)			56.68				45.40		80.10%			

Generated from	om SEZ Onlir	ne								Print	ed on:	01-Nov	-2024
			L	Init Fact	shee	et				Requ	iest ID	742401	006944
DC Name:	MER	PZ Special Econ	omic	Zone						Last		04-Sep	
1.	Name o	f the Unit			Conso		ted Shipping L	ine Indi	a Private				
2	File Nun	nber			08/04	/202	3 ICBP FTWZ						
3	Name of	f the SEZ					rated Chennai vate Limited	Busine	ss Park				
4	Name o	f the Promoter/ [Deve	loper			rated Chennai	Busine	ss Park				
5	5 Registered Office address					(India) Private Limited DOOR NO 51/2092(1),KOLATHERI ROAD PETTAH, POONITHURA,P.O,, KOCHI, ERNAKULAM KERALA, 682038 Kerala Kerala India 682038							
6	6 SEZ location address						e No.1 in Integ Park Pvt.Ltd., S du Road, Kond Tiruvallur Tamil	Survey aikkara	No.1202, i,				
7 8		ed Operations Approval No.					riented 3-ICBP-FTWZ						
9	Letter of	f Approval Date			19 - 0c	ct-20	23						
10 11		Operational State [dd-MMM-yyy			Active 29-No		erational						
12		ons of LoA	У		NA								
13	Block Pe	eriod			From 2025	FY:	2024-2025 T	Γο FY ∷	2024-				
		Area		Proposed a Stage	at LOA ge Si		ubsequent ±	Cui	rrent Status (a±b)	* Constructed/ Utilised		U	tilization % (d/c*100)
	i) Land			(a)			(b)	-	(c)	(d		-	(e)
Basic Detail	s (in ha)			0.09			0.00	_	0.09	0.0	10	_	0
	ii) Built up (in sg.mtrs)			929.0	3		0.00		929.03	0.0	0		0
	Bloc	ck Period (Cum	ulati	ve till last F	Y)		1		1	Current Y	ear		
		Initial Projection at LoA stage / renewal	F	Revised Proj (subsequei			Final Projection [A]+/- [B]	Actua	% ([D] / [C]) * 100	Projected		Actual	% ([H] / [G]) * 100
FDI Investm	nent (≯In	[A]		[B]			[C]	[D]	[E]	[F]	[G]	[H]	[1]
Cr.)	,	0.00		0.00			0.00	0.00	-	0.00	0.00	0.00	-
In Cr.)	/estment (₹	0.00		0.00			0.00	0.00	-	0.00	0.00	0.00	-
Investment machinery (in Plant and	0.00		0.00			0.00	0.00	-	0.00	0.00	0.00	-
Export (₹ In	n Cr.)	1.26 1.26		2.51 2.51			3.77 3.77	1.25 1.25	33.16 33.16	2.51 2.51	2.51	2.51 2.51	100 100
NFEE (V III)	Male	5		0			5	0	0	0	0	0	-
Direct Employment	Female	2		0			2	0	0	0	0	0	-
[DE]	Transgender	0		0			0	0	-	0	0	0	-
	Direct yment	7		0			7	0	0	0	0	0	-
InDirect	Male	0		0			0	0	-	0	0	0	-
InDirect Employment [IE]	Female	0		0			0	0	-	0	0	0	-
	Transgender 0		0			0	0	-	0	0	0	-	
Emplo	Total InDirect Employment 0 0					0	0	-	0	0	0	-	
[DE]	oloyment= + [IE] sed area / Bu	7 uilt up - Construc	ted a	0 area			7	0	0	0	0	0	-

Declaration:

As per the instructions of DC office, I hereby submit the factsheet. Above information has been reviewed by me and is correct/complete to best of my knowledge.

Place: Date:

Tiruvallur Tamil Nadu 04-Sep-2024 NOTTANKANDATH SUNIL KUMAR PADMANABHAN Name

г	ITC HS Code	Item Description	Annual Canacity
H	996729	Warehousing and Logistics Services Including Permissible Value Added Services	0.00Sq Feet
ᆫ	990729	warehousing and Logistics Services including Permissible value Added Services	0.003q.Feet

UAC AGENDA MEETING NO. 14 (2024-2025) SERIES 04.11.2024 - 03:00 PM

ICBP FTWZ, Ponneri Taluk, Thiruvallur District.

Agenda No:14.06

				Acquiri	ing Add	ditional Ar	rea						
SI. NO													
1	Name of the U	nit				M/s. Consolidated Shipping Line India Private Limited							
2	Name of the S	EZ				M/s. Integ			ai Busines SEZ	ss Park	India		
3	Existing Area	occupie	d by the U	nit		1393.54	sq.mt (1	15,000	sq.ft)				
4	Location occup	oied by	the Unit in	the SE	Z	Warehou	ıse No.	1& W	arehouse	No. 3			
5	Additional Area	a propos	sed to be o	occupie	d by	464.51 s	q.mtr (5	,000 s	sq.ft)				
6	Location propo	sed to I	oe occupie	ed by the	e Unit	Built Up	Space \	Vareh	ouse No.1				
7	Total Area afte	er acquis	sition			1858.06	sq.mt (2	20,000	sq.ft)				
8	Whether any c	hange i	n Export P	rojectio	ns	Yes					%		
			isting jection	Revi	sed Pro	ojection	tion			Increase			
9	Investment	₹ 0.00	Crore		₹ 0.00) Crore	₹ 0.00 Crore			(0.00 %		
10	Exports	₹ 1.25	Crore		₹ 0.00) Crore	₹ 0.00 Crore			0.00 %			
11	FE Outgo	₹ 0.00	Crore		₹ 0.00) Crore	₹ 0.00 Crore			0.00 %			
12	NFEE	₹ 1.25	Crore		₹ 0.00) Crore	₹ 0.00) Crore	9	(0.00 %		
13	Employment	Men	Women	Total	Men	Women	Total	Men	Women	Total			
		9	4	13	0	0	0	0	0	0	0.00 %		
15	Reason for Acquiring Additional Area	their c	ne unit informed that the specified amount of built-up area is necessary to meet eir clients' requirements, hence, they have decided to acquire an additional pace of 464.51 Sq.mtr.										
16	Remarks	for ac		dditiona	I space	e of 464.5	51 sq.m	nt (5,0	000 sq.ft).	in the	ne proposal FTWZ was		

Checklist										
1. Request Letter		Yes								
2. Consent Letter fr	om the Developer/ Co-	Yes								
Developer										

	Fact Sho	eet of the	Developer/ Co	-Deve	loper					
SI.No	Name of the SEZ	SNP INFI	RASTRUCTUR	RE						
1	Name of the Promoter/ Developer	SNP infra	structure LLP	– SEZ						
2	Nos. & Name of the Co- Developers	ESNP Pro	operty Builders	and D	evelop	ers Private Lim	nited			
3	Regd. Office address	EMBASS 150 INFA	Y PROPERTY Y POINT, 2DN NTRY ROAD ORE 560001			ENT PRIVATE	LIMITED			
4	SEZ location address	ESNP Property Builders And Developers Private Limited, SNP Infrastructure LLP – SEZ, 200ft road, Zamin Pallavaram, Chennai – 600043								
5	Authorised Operations	Infrastru	cture develop	ment a	nd lea	sing of built-u	ıp space.			
6	Formal Letter of Approval No.	No. F.2/6	44/2006-SEZ							
7	Formal Letter of Approval Date	7/12/2016	6							
8	Date of Operation	2/1/2020								
9	Current Status	Operatio	nal							
10	If Non-Operational, date of Extension of LoA obtained and period of validity up to	NA								
11	Cost Recovery Due	NIL								
12	Basic Details									
	I. Area	Propose d at LOA Stage (a)	Subsequent Addition/ Reduction proposed (b)	Cur Sta	* Actual Constructe tus d/ a±b) Utilised (d)		Utilization % e=(d/c*100)			
	i) Land (in ha)	10.241	-	10.24	` `		32.03			
	ii) Built up (in sq.mtrs)	2,04,558	-	2,04,5			100			
		Land are	a (in ha)	ı	Built (up area (in sq	.mtrs)			
	Area of the SEZ as on date	Process ing Area	Non-Process Area	ing	Proce	ssing Area	Non- Processing Area			
	Alea of the GLZ as on date	10.241			2,04,5	58.00				
13	No. of Units	LoA issue	ed – 8 Units		Worki	ng Units - 8 Ur	nits			
14	Investment (₹ in crore)	Initial Projecti on	Revised Proj	ection	Actua made	l investment	Percentage %			
		2000	-			748	37.4			
15	Employment	on	Revised Proj	ection	Actua emplo	l pyment	Percentage%			
		24	-			24	100			
		M-14 / F-10	-		M-14	′ F-10	-			

All Units' Summary (Till Date	e)		
	Projection	Actual	
Investment (₹in Crore)	800.67	782.79	
Export (₹in Crore)	7790.73	5453.79	
NFEE (₹in Crore)	7184.35	4851.64	
Employment (in Nos.)	11066	13512	

Generated from	om SEZ Onlir	ne									Prir	nted on:	01-Nov	/-2024
			Ur	nit Fact	shee	t					Red	quest		1007751
			Oi	iit i dot	.01100	_					ID :			
DC Name:	MEP	Z Special Econ	omic	Zone								omitted	30-Oct	-2024
1.	Name of						URE SOLUT		IS P	VT. LTD.				
3	File Num Name of				MEPZ/EMBASSY/4/1920									
4		the Promoter/ [Deve	loner	SNP Infrastructure Pvt. Ltd., SNP Infrastructure Pvt. Ltd.,									
	IVallic of	the Fromoton L	JC V C	Юрсі			GODREJ & E							
5	Register	ed Office addre	SS		COMPLEX LBS MARG, VIKHROLI WEST MUMBAI Maharashtra India 400079									
6							SNP INFRA STRUCTURE LLP SEZ 181183 200 FT PALLAVARAM- THORAIPAKKAM RADIAL ROAD ZAMIN PALLAVARAM KANCHEEPURAM DIST CHENNAI TAMIL NADU 600043 Tamil Nadu India							
7	Authorise	ed Operations			60004 Service		Oriented							
8	Letter of					MBASSY/4/19	-20)						
9	Letter of			31-Oct										
10		Operational Sta					perational							
11		te [dd-MMM-yyy	/y]		04-Ma	r-2	020							
12	Extensio Block Pe	ns of LoA eriod			NA From F 2025	FY:	: 2020-2021	To	FY	: 2024-				
		Area		Proposed Stag	at LOA je	,	Subsequent :	Ŀ	Current Status (a±b)		Uti	* Constructed/ Utilised		tilization % (d/c*100)
	i\ 1 =!			(a)			(b)		(c)			(d)		(e)
Basic Details	i) Land (in ha)			0.62	2		0.00			0.62	0	.00		0
	ii) Built									_		1		
	up (in sq.mtrs)			6246.			4660.40			10907.20		07.20		100
	Block	Period (Cumu	lativ	e till last F	Y)						Current	Year		
		Initial Projection at LoA stage / renewal		evised Pro subseque			Final Projection [A]+/- [B]	Ac	tual	% ([D] / [C] * 100) Projected	Target	Actua	% ([H] / [G]) * 100
		[A]		[B]			[C]	[D]	[E]	[F]	[G]	[H]	[1]
FDI Investm	•	0.00		0.00			0.00	0.	00	-	0.00	0.00	0.00	-
Non-FDI Inv In Cr.) Investment i	`	0.00		0.00			0.00		.00	-	0.00	0.00	0.00	-
machinery (24.62		15.07			39.69	40	.56	102.19	1.00	1.00	0.06	6.00
Export (₹ In		363.24		312.05	5		675.29	309	9.40	45.82	175.48	175.48	6.99	3.98
NFEE (₹ In	Cr.)	334.44		290.39)		624.83	286	3.15	45.80	166.77	166.77	4.60	2.76
Dinast	Male	642		248			890	2	70	30.34	260	260	270	103.85
Direct Employment [DE]	Female	238		202			440	2	63	59.77	260	260	263	101.15
	Transgender	0		0			0		0	-	0	0	0	-
Total I Employ		880		450			1330	5	33	40.08	520	520	533	102.50
InDirect	Male	0		0			0		0	-	0	0	0	-
Employment [IE]	Female	0		0			0		0	-	0	0	0	-
	Transgender	0		0		_	0		0	-	0	0	0	-
Total In	yment	0		0			0		0	-	0	0	0	-
Total Emp [DE]+	· [ÍE]	880 uilt up - Constru		450			1330	5	33	40.08	520	520	533	102.50

^{*} Land - Utilised area / Built up - Constructed area

Declaration:
As per the instructions of DC office, I hereby submit the factsheet. Above information has been reviewed by me and is correct/complete to best of my knowledge.

Place: KANCHEEPURAM DIST CHENNAI TAMIL NADU 600043 Tamil Nadu

Date: 30-Oct-2024

Name Raja Ram

UAC Agenda: Meeting No. 14 (2024-25 Series) 04.11.2024 - 3.00 PM SNP Infrastructure LLP SEZ, Chennai

Agenda No:14.07 Proposal for Partial Surrender of Space

			Sui	rrende	r of Space						
SI.NO											
1	Name of the Unit	M/s. Ad	ccenture	Soluti	ons Pvt Ltd						
2	Name of the SEZ	M/s. SI	l/s. SNP Infrastructure LLP SEZ								
3	Existing Area occupied by the Unit in the SEZ	10,907	10,907.20 Sq.mtrs								
4	Location occupied by the Unit in the SEZ		aram Tho		ock II, Embassy Sple kkam Radial Road, Z						
5	Reduction in area and location proposed	,	6,246.80 Sq.mtrs GF & FF, Block II, Embassy Splendid Techzone.								
6	Total Area after Reduction	·	4,660.40 Sq.mtrs								
		Existii	ng Proje (a)	ction	Revised Projection (b)	Difference (b)-(a)	% Increase/ Decrease				
7	Investment (In Cr.)		39.69								
8	Exports (In Cr.)		675.29								
9	FE Outgo (In Cr.)		50.46			NIL					
10	NFEE (In Cr.)		624.83								
11	Employment (In Nos.)	Men 642	Women 238	Total 880							
12	Reason for Surrender of Space	surrence the pa Considexisting of 4,66	Due to business realignment and ease of operations, we are surrendering GF and FF of Block II. Therefore, we wish to surrender the partial space and keep the remaining space in the same SEZ. Considering this, management has decided to partially surrender the existing SEZ area of 6,246.80 Sq.mtrs and retain the remaining area of 4,660.40 Sq.mtrs in the same SEZ.								
13	Remark	The pr	oposal fo	or Surr	ted necessary docu render of space of 6 in terms of SEZ Rule	,246.80 Sq.mtrs	in the SEZ				

S.No	Checklist	Compliance (Yes/No)
1.	Request Letter	Yes
2.	Consent Letter from the Developer/ Co-Developer	Yes

Generated from		AND OTHER AMENITIES BY THE ENTITY		Nov-2024 409000275
DC Name:	MEPZ Special Economic Zone	AND OTHER AMERICA DE THE LITTE	Last Submitted 29-0	
1	Name of the Entity	ESNP PROPERTY BUILDERS AND DEVELOPERS PRIVATE L	IMITED	
2	Name of the SEZ	SNP Infrastructure Pvt. Ltd.,		
3	Proposed Amenities	Location		Area in Sq. Mtrs
1	DR.REDDY'S F&B	Retail – Food court Space Food Court Counter No.9 Ground floor	or in Cubic Block	13.93
2	SIMPLY CANE – Vfoods	Kiosk No.7, Cubic Block First Floor Food Court		13.93

Checklist

Sr. No	Descriptions	Submitted Status
1	Request Letter	YES
2	Details of facilities already availing, if any	YES
3	Brief of the activities to be made at the proposed facilities	YES
4	The area, Floor Number, Block Number of the proposed activities	YES
5	The details of Vendor/Service Provider of the proposed activities	YES
6	Declaration stating that they will not avail any duty benefits for the proposed facilities	YES
7	Consent Letter from the Developer/ Co- Developer	YES

Declaration:

As per the instructions of DC office, I hereby submit the application for setting up of Cafeteria and other Amenities. Above information has been reviewed by me and is correct/complete to best of my knowledge.

CHENNAI, Tamil Nadu Place: 29-Oct-2024 Embassy chennai Date: Name

Generated from	SEZ Online											I-Nov-2024	
		[Dev	eloper Fa	ctsh	neet				Req ID :	uest 75	52401000610	
DC Name:	MEPZ S	pecial Ed	conor	nic Zone						Las Sub On:	mitted 16	6-Aug-2024	
1	Name of th	ie SEZ				Electronics Corporation of Tamil Nadu - ELCOT - I Madurai (Ilanddhaikulam)						rai	
2	Name of th	e Promo	oter/ [Developer		Electronics Corporation of Tamil Nadu - ELCOT - I Madurai (Ilanddhaikulam)							
3	Nos. & Nar	ne of the	e Co-	Developers		0							
4	Registered	Office a	ddres	SS		692, SECOND FLOOR,MHU COMPLEX ,ANNA SALAI,NANDANAM CHENNAI Tamil Nadu India 600035							
5	SEZ location	on addre	SS			ELCOT IT SEZ Ilandhaikulam village, Madurai North Taluk Madurai Distric MADURAI Tamil Nadu India 625020							
6	Authorised					Service O	riente	ed					
7	Formal Let					F.1/55/200		Z					
8	Formal Let		prova	al Date		26-Jul-200							
9	Date of Op					27-Apr-20							
10	Current Op					Active-Op							
11	LoA obtain	ed and p	eriod	of Extension of I of validity up to)	Date upto			xtension : N <i>i</i> ion has beer		IA		
12	Cost Reco	very Due)			0.00	200						
13	Permissible	e ⊦SI (in	sq.m	itrs)		175500.00	000						
14	Actual FSI	(ın sq.m				0.05			1.04.4	4.5		1100 21 21	
	Area	1	Pro	posed at LOA Stage		bsequent proposed	±		nt Status a±b)	* Consti Utilis		Utilization % (d/c*100)	
Dania Dataila				(a)		(b)		,	(c)	(d		(e)	
Basic Details	i) Land (ii			11.7000		0.00		1	1.70	11.7	70	100	
	ii) Built u sq.mtr			5634.79		0.00		56	34.79	5634	.79	100	
				Land A				Bu	ilt up Area [•]	k			
15	Area of the SEZ as on date		Processing Area No			n-Processing Proce		cessing A	Area Non-P	rocessing Area			
	on da			11.70		.00		5634.79		0.00			
16	No. of U	nits		LoA iss	ued								
		Initia	al al	5					5				
17		Project at Lo stage renev	tion A e /	Revised Proje (subsequen		Actual		al	%=([C] / [B]) * 1				
EDI Investmen	n4 / 3 lm Cm \	[A]	20	[B]			[C]		[[)]			
Non FDI Inves Cr.	tment (₹ In	190.00		0.00		 	0.00 33.56		-				
Direct	<u>)</u> Male	1		0			1		_				
Employment	Female	0		0			0		-				
[DE]	Transgender	0		0			0		-				
Total Direct E		1		0			1		0)			
InDirect	Male	15		0			15		-				
Employment	Female	15		0			15						
[IE]	Transgender	0		0		1	0		-				
Total InDirect Employment 30 0			0			30		O)				
Total Employment= [DE]+ 31 0						31 0							
All Units' Summ	ary (Till Date)			•									
Investment (₹	F	Proje		n				Actua					
In Cr.)						160.18 7485.00							
Employment Export (₹ In Cr			6.97					1308.0					
NFE (₹ In Cr.)			7.92		1			1301.2					
141 E (\$ 111 OL.)		30	۷.۵۷		1			1001.2	1				

^{*} Land - Utilised area / Built up - Constructed area

Declaration:
As per the instructions of DC office, I hereby submit the factsheet. Above information has been reviewed by me and is correct/complete to best of my knowledge.
Place: Madurai Tamil Nadu
Date: 16-Aug-2024
Name Ajay Yaday

Generated fro	om SEZ Onlin	ne							Print	ted on:	01-Nov	-2024	
			Unit Fac	ctsheet	t				Req	uest	742401	002232	
			Jim i di		•				ID :				
DC Name: MEPZ Special Economic Zone									Last Submitted 01-Nov-2024 On:				
1.	Name of				wledge Service:								
2	File Number				/ELCOTMadura			M = alex					
3	Name of the SEZ			ELCOT -	Electronics Corporation of Tamil Nadu - ELCOT - I Madurai (llanddhaikulam)								
4	4 Name of the Promoter/ Developer			Electronics Corporation of Tamil Nadu - ELCOT - I Madurai (Ilanddhaikulam)				am)					
5	Registered Office address			DASAN BUILDING MARKET ROAD, KARUNAGAPPALLY KOLLAM KARUNAGAPPALLY Kerala India 690518									
6	SEZ location address			ILLAINTHAIKULAM MADURAI-625020 MADURAI Tamil Nadu India 625020									
7	Authorised Operations			Service Oriented									
8	Letter of Approval No.			8/4/2013/ELCOT-Madurai-1/SEZ									
9		Approval Date		13-Feb-2									
10 11	Current Operational Status		Active-Operational										
11	DCP Date [dd-MMM-yyyy] Extensions of LoA		λΊ	03-Nov-2014 NA									
13 Rlock Pariod From FY: 2019-2020 To FY: 2023-				023-									
		Area		2024 ed at LOA age	Subsequent	Subsequent ±		rrent Status (a±b)	* Constructed/ Utilised			Utilization % (d/c*100)	
				a)	(b)		(c)		(d)			(e)	
Basic Details	i) Land			.00	0.00		0.00		0.00			_	
Basic Betails	(in na)			.00	0.00			0.00	0.00			-	
	up (in sg.mtrs)			.00	1393.55	1393.55		1393.55	1393.55			100	
	Block	Period (Cumu	lative till last	FY)					Current Year				
Initial				Final			0/ (ID1 / IC1)				0/ /[11] / [0]		
		Projection at LoA stage / renewal	Revised Pi (subsequ		Projection [A]+/-[B]	Act	ual	% ([D] / [C]) * 100	Projected	Target	Actual	% ([H] / [G]) * 100	
		[A]	[B]		[C]	[[0]	[E]	[F]	[G]	[H]	[1]	
FDI Investment (₹ In Cr.)		0.00	0.00		0.00	0.0			0.00	0.00	0.00	-	
Non-FDI Inv In Cr.)	,	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.0	.00 -		0.00	0.00	0.00	-	
Investment i machinery (₹ In Cr.)	0.00	1.3		1.33		33 100		1.50	1.55	1.35	87.10	
Export (₹ In NFEE (₹ In	Cr.)	0.00	100.		100.00	124	.19	124.19	30.00 29.80	30.00	9.15 9.15	30.50	
NFEE (< III	Male	0.00	99.4 35 ²		99.45 351	124 33	35	124.79 95.44	400	400	383	30.70 95.75	
Direct Employment	Female	0	100		100	14	45 145.00		200	200	349	174.50	
[DÉ]	Transgender	0	0		0		0 -		0	0	0	_	
Total I	Direct	0	451		451	48	480 106.43		600	600	732	122.00	
InDirect Employment [IE]	Male Male	0	312		312	32	25	104.17	350	350	285	81.43	
	Female	0	100)	100	╁	145 145.00		150	150	120	80.0	
	Transgender	0	0		0	()	-	0	0	0	-	
Total InDirect Employment		0	412		412	47	470 114.08		500	500	405	81.00	
Total Employment= 0 [DE]+ [IE]			863	3	863	95	50	110.08	1100	1100	1137	103.36	
* Land - Utilis	sed area / Bu	ıilt up - Constru	cted area										

Land - Utilised area / Built up - Constructed area

Declaration:
As per the instructions of DC office, I hereby submit the factsheet. Above information has been reviewed by me and is correct/complete to best of my knowledge.

Place: MADURAI Tamil Nadu

Date: 01-Nov-2024

01-Nov-2024 GOPA PILLAI Name

Items of Manufacture/Service Activity (including By-product, Co-Product)

ITC HS Code	Item Description	Annual Capacity
NA	NO ITEM AVAILABLE, PROVIDING ONLY SERVICES	0.00U S Dollar (\$)

Generated fr	om SEZ Onlin	е			Printed on	: 01-Nov-2024			
CHANGE OF NAME OF THE ENTITY					Request ID :	742404007796			
DC Name:	MEPZ	Z Special Econon	nic Zone		Last Submitted 01-Nov-2024 On:				
1	Current Nan	ne of the Entity		SBL Knowledge Services Ltd					
2	Proposed N		ted						
3	Name of the SEZ			Electronics Corporation of Tamil Nadu - ELCOT - I Madurai (Ilanddhaikulam)					
	Change Based On			□ NCLT Order					
4				Business Transfer Agreement					
				Board Resolution					
	List of Dire	ctors of the Con	npany		NA s applicable to a private I by Ministry of Corpora 3(E) issued on 2017 the Company to a private live onsequently the our corporate Limited compa				
5	SI.No	Name		Designation	Contact No.	Email Address			
	1	NA		NA	NA	NA			
6	Reason for (Change of Name	of the Entity	more convenient to convert the Compathan a public limited company.Conseq From Public Limited Company to priva SBLKNOWLEDGE SERVICES LTD to	any to a private lin uently the our con ite Limited compai	nited company rather npany has changed ny. (changed from			
Sr. No					Su	Submitted Status			
1	Request	Letter from the e	xisting SEZ Entit	у.		YES			
2	Copy of I	NCLT Order/ Bus	iness Transfer A	greement/Board Resolution		YES			
3	Board Resolution Copy for Authorised Signatory			natory		YES			
4		Memorandum of				YES			
5		Articles of Associ			YES				
6		Certificate of Inco	orporation			YES			
	7 List of Directors				YES				
8						YES			
	9 ID Proof of the Directors				YES YES				
11	 Whether they have completed ROC Compliances Undertaking for Seamless Continuity of SEZ activities as per instruction 10 					YES			
- 11	Undertak	any for Seamless	S Continuity of SE	zz activities as per instruction 109	l	IEO			
Declaration: As per the in correct/comp	structions of D	OC office, I hereby	y submit the appl	caton for change in Name. Above inform	ation has been rev	viewed by me and is			

MADURAI, Tamil Nadu 01-Nov-2024 GOPA PILLAI

Place: Date: Name